
User manual [EN]                2 - 15
Manual de utilizador [PT]           16 - 29
Manual de usuario [ES]              30 - 43



2

networks in the future, if you do not follow these 
safety rules.

Electronic devices
• In some circumstances, the device may cause 
interference with other devices.

Potentially explosive atmospheres
• Switch off the device in any area with potentially 
explosive atmospheres and follow all the instructions 
and signs. Small sparks can cause explosions or fires, 
resulting in injuries or even death.

Electronic medical equipment
• Tab4you V is a radio wave transmitter and may 
interfere with electronic medical equipment or 
implants. As so, it’s recommended to maintain a 
distance of 15 to 20 centimetres between Tab4you V 
and any other device such as hearing aids, pacemakers, 
insulin pumps, among others. Consult a physician or 
the manufactures of the medical device for any extra 
information about this subject that you may need.
• Always make sure that your device is switched off in 
health care facilities when so instructed by warning 
signs or by medical staff.

Operating environment
• When connecting this device with another one, you 
should read both user manuals for detailed safety 
instructions. Be careful not to connect incompatible 
devices.
• The device must only be used in normal positions, as 
explained in the product’s instructions.
• The device must always be switched off when its use 
is forbidden, with or without labelled information, or 
when there are interference or dangerous situations.

Environment
• Packaging: in order to facilitate the recycling of the 
kits’ materials, please follow the local regulations for 
this type of residuals.

• Residuals (from the electrical 
and electronic equipment): this 
icon indicates that all electrical 
and electronic products (batteries/
accumulators) should be disposed 
separately from the municipal waste 
steam. 

The correct disposal of your old appliance and 
batteries/accumulators will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment and 
human health.

Please read this manual carefully before using 
Tab4you V to ensure safe and correct use.

Images and symbols in this manual are based on the 
default settings of the device, however may not be 
exactly as the Tab4you V. We recommend that you 
always guide by the real device.

Safety precautions
Please read and follow all the safety instructions 
before using the device, in order to avoid injuries, fires 
or even the explosion of this product.

Care and maintenance
• Do not attempt to disassemble, change or repair 
your device. Any changes may lead to the cancellation 
of your warranty. You are responsible for its use and 
for the consequences of its use.
• Do not handle your Tab4you V in damp/wet areas 
(swimming pools, bathtubs and others). Protect it 
from humidity and other liquids, namely micro USB 
port, headphones port, micro SD card (TF CARD) slot 
and battery terminals. Humidity and all kind of liquids 
may damage the parts of your device or electric 
circuits.
• Do not store your Tab4you V in very hot or very cold 
areas.
• Do not store the device near magnetic fields.
• Do not place your Tab4you V near or inside heaters, 
microwaves, kitchen appliances with heat or high 
pressure containers or near metals such as coins, keys 
and others.
• Do not subject this unit to excessive smoke or dust.
• Do not drop your device or charger or cause impacts 
to your device.
• Use only accessories approved by the manufacturer. 
The use of any other types of accessories may shorten 
its life expectancy and cause its malfunctioning.
• Do not touch or handle the device and charger with 
your hands wet.
• Do not use your device or applications for long 
periods when overheated.
• Do not use your device outdoors during storms.
• Make sure you avoid the contact of the device with 
your eyes, ears and other body parts.
• Do not put it in your mouth.
• To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at 
high volume levels for long periods.
• Do not use your device at a refueling point.

Aeroplane safety
• Turn your device off before boarding any aeroplane 
and follow all the instructions provided by the flight 
crew or any alert signs. Wireless devices can cause 
interference in aeroplane and its use is illegal. You 
could be prosecuted or banned from using cellular 
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1. Let’s start!

1.1. Content 

Confirm the contents of your kit:
• Tab4you V
• Micro USB - USB cable
• Electric charger
• User manual

1.2. General description of the device

1.3. Turn your device on and off 

To turn on your Tab4you V, press and  hold the 
power ON/OFF/Lock key for 2 seconds, until it’s on.

To turn off your Tab4you V, press and hold the 
power ON/OFF/Lock key for 2 seconds and then 
choose the option ‘Power off’.

a) Screen standby mode 
To turn on the screen when the device is in 
standby mode, you must press the power ON/
OFF/Lock key.

It’s possible to set the time, after the home screen 
is inactivated, in which the device enters in 
suspension. Tap Definitions > Device - Display 
> Sleep. Display will turn of and lock after the 
defined time of inactivity. 

1.4. Lock and unlock the device

Device will enter in standby and the display will 
be lock or no activity is registered.

To lock the device press the ON/OFF/LOCK 
button. 

According to what you have defined earlier you 
may need to introduce the defined PIN code 

Loudspeakers: audio exit when the headphones 
aren’t connected.
Front* and rear cameras: cameras to hold 
video-conferences, to record videos and take 
photos.
Power ON/OFF/Lock: press this button for 2 
or 3 seconds to turn on or off the device. When 
the device is on, press this button to turn off the 
screen (block) or press it again to turn the screen 
on.
Headphones port: allows inserting the 
headphones to listen to multimedia sounds.
Micro USB port: allows connecting your Tab4you
V to a computer using a micro USB - USB cable, in
order to transfer data between the two devices. It
also allows charging the battery.
Volume button: allows adjusting the volume of
the device’s multimedia. It’s possible to raise (+) 
or lower (-) the volume of the device.

 

 

Front camera*
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Micro SD card slot: allows inserting a micro SD
card, with a capacity up to 32 GB (not included).
Microphone: allows receiving/recording sounds 
during videoconferencing or record videos.
Reset: allows restauring the default definitions 
of the device. Use a thin object (like the end of a 
paper clip) to press the reset button in the hole. 
Your devide will shut down. Press the ON/OFF 
button to turn it on.
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1.6. Aeroplane mode

The aeroplane mode deactivates all wireless 
functions of your device. To activate/deactivate 
this mode, press and hold the power ON/OFF 
key for 2/3 seconds and then choose the option 
‘Aeroplane mode’.

1.7. USB connection

Use the USB cable to connect the device to a 
computer. Using the cable you can charge the 
battery or transfer data between the device and 
the computer. To define how you want to use the 
USB connection open the notifications panel and 
tap the notification > USB for charging, to see 
more options and choose the desired one. 

To switch between numbers and letters tap:

To switch between upper and lowercase tap: 

1.8. Charge the battery

Before using the device for the first time, you 
must charge the battery.

1. You can charge your Tab4you V with the 
charger included in the kit or by connecting the 
device to a computer with the supplied micro 
USB - USB cable.
2. If  Tab4you V is switched off, the icon for full 
battery will appear on the screen when loading 
is complete.

WARNING: use only original batteries and 
chargers. Unapproved charges or cables can 
cause the destruction of the battery or damage 
Tab4you V. There is a risk of explosion in the event 
of using a not suitable battery.

1.9. Install the memory card 

To store additional multimedia files, you may 
insert a memory card (not included) into the 
device:

1. Insert a memory card into the appropriate slot 
with the gold contacts facing downwards.

2. Push the memory card into the slot until it 
clicks.

1.10. Text input

While using the device you can use the virtual 
keyboard to write text, numbers or symbols from 
the screen. 
After choosing the browser, for example, the 
virtual keyboard will show up like you see in the 
image:

ou just slide your finger on the screen from the 
symbol       to unlock the device. 

To change the lock and unlock definitions of 
the device please tap Definitions > Personal - 
Security > Screen lock. 

1.5. Reboot

To restart your device press and hold the power 
ON/OFF key for 2/3 seconds and then choose the 
option ‘Reboot’.
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2. Home screen

The home screen has multiple panels of options and applications, already installed by default.
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Drag downwards and open search bar. Dragging again will open the home screen 
shortcuts.

Scroll left or right to other panels (if there).

Opens  search engine.

Allows voice search.

Open definitions.

Task bar.

Open Photos and Videos Gallery.

Open Play Store.

Open Camera.

Open Radio.

Open Google Maps.

Open Youtube.

Access the application list and widget screen.

Open browser.

Open email account.
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Adjust the device volume to low/high, 
respectively.

Captures an image of the screen.

Return to previous screen.  

Return to home screen.

View the applications you have accessed 
recently.

Wi-Fi indicator.

Battery level.

Time.
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2.1. Add and remove home screen items

It is possible to add items to the home screen, 
taping on the application list icon. The 
application list will appear on the screen. 

To add items to the home screen, tap and hold 
an item that you want to add to home screen. 
Then, home screen will show.  Drag the item to 
a new location.

To change the location of the icons, you just need
to tap and hold the icon for 2 seconds and then 
drag it to the chosen location.

To remove items from the home screen, tap and 
hold an item, and then drag the item to the cross 
on the upper left of your Tab4you V screen.

2.2. Task bar

The task bar is shown at the bottom of the screen
of your Tab4you V.

It displays commonly used option buttons:

2.3. Notification panel

To get the notification icons you need to open the 
notifications panel (panel 1). To open this panel 
just drag your finger downwards at any place of 
the superior banner of the display. 

Drag your finger again from top to bottom, 
over the notifications panel to open panel 2 - 
Shortcuts panel.

Panel 2 - Shortcut panel:

a) Notification panel and home screen shortcuts

Drag the Tab4you V superior bar to open 
the notification panel. This panel goes to a 
notifications list, as shown in the last image 
(panel 1). To clean this list select the icon ERASE 
on the lower position of the notifications 
window. You may also go to the shortcuts panel 
(panel 2), where you can find the next functions:

Panel 1 - Notifications panel:
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Icon Definition Function

Owner’s
identification

User(s) informations. Allows switching between 
different user accounts.

Settings Open the screen ‘Settings’.

Battery icon Open ‘Battery’ screen.

Brightness Allow ajusting the brightness level of the display to 
darker or lighter. 

Wi-Fi connection Open ‘Wi-Fi’ panel, allowing to activate or deactivate 
the Wi-Fi connection.

Bluetooth Activate/deactivate the data transfer function via 
Bluetooth.

Do not disturb 
mode

Activate/deactivate ‘Do not disturb’ mode. Allow 
put the device in ‘Total Silence’, ‘Only to alarms’ or just 
ringing in defined periods by the owner. 

Aeroplane mode Activates/deactivates the aeroplane mode.

Autorotate Activate/deactivate the autorotation screen feature.

Location icon Activate/deactivate the location function (GPS).

Cast screen Project Tab4you V to a TV or another device.

3. Tab4you V personalisation

To personalise your Tab4you V tap ‘Definitions’ at 
the applications list or in the notifications panel. 

3.1. Applications management

To open an application tap on the desired one. 

To manage the applications on your device tap 
Definitions > Device - Apps.

1. To uninstall an application, select the apps that 
were download and then tap Uninstall. Tap OK 
to confirm. 
2. To disable or change configurations tap on the 
app and then choose what you need to do. 
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3.2. Screen

a) Wallpaper

You can personalize your wallpaper photo that
appears on your Tab4you V: Settings > Device > 
Display > Wallpaper.
You may choose an image from:
• Gallery;
• Live wallpaper;
• Wallpaper.

b) Screen standby

In order to save battery, Tab4you V can be 
programmed to suspend automatically the 
screen, when the device is not being used.

It allows setting the time until the screen is in 
standby, between 15 seconds and 30 minutes of 
inactivity.

To access this option tap: Settings > Device > 
Display > Sleep > Choose the time you want.

c) Cast screen

To project the screen of your Tab4you V on other 
devices, you must tap Settings > Device > 
Display > Cast screen.

3.3. GPS Locator

Your Tab4you V includes a GPS (Global Positioning 
System) antenna. Some applications might need 
permission to accesses your location. You may 
also use this feature in several applications 
such as navigation system maps. To activate or 
deactivate this feature tap Settings > Personal 
- Location. At the upper right you can switch 
between activate and deactivate.

3.4. Language & input

To define a language for your device tap: 
Definitions > Personal - Language & input 
> Language and the choose the language 
you want. You may also manage the keyboard 
definitions and the input methods of the device. 

3.5. Security

To set a screen lock, tap Settings > Personal > 
Security > Screen lock and a list of options will 
appear:
• None: deactivates the screen lock.
• Swipe: unlocks the screen, you just need to 
slide the lock icon.
• Pattern: unlocks the screen, you need to draw a
pattern. Follow the instructions to draw the 
unlock pattern. When requested, you must draw 
it.
• Voice unlock: you can unlock your device by 
voice commands.
• PIN: unlocks the screen. A code number PIN is 
needed. This must be inserted when asked.
• Password: unlocks the screen. For that you’ll
need a password, which must be inserted 
whenever you want to unlock the screen.

3.6. Sound & notification

a) Sound definitions

To manage the sound system tap Definitions > 
Device - Sound & Notification > Predefined 
profiles and choose one. You may also define the 
volume or the notifications sounds, activate or 
deactivate the ringing sounds and the screenlock 
sounds, tap      at on the upper right corner of 
the display.  

b) Lock screen notifications

It is possible to choose if you want or not to show 
notifications on screen, even when it is locked: 
Settings > Device > Sound & Notifications > 
Notifications > When devide is locked.

3.7. Reset tablet

To reset the system and the desktop to factory 
settings:
1. Tap Definitions > Personal - Backup & reset.
2. Tap Factory data reset.
3. Tap RESET TABLET.

Note: this option erases all internal storage data, 
including email accounts, data and apps and 
system definitions, downloaded apps, music, 
photos and other user data. 
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3.8. Date & time 

You can define a date and time manually 
or automatically (by GPS). Do define it tap: 
Definitions > System - Date & time > Automatic 
date & time and selection the desired option. 

4. Connectivity

4.1. USB connection

The connection between Tab4you V and your 
computer allow charging the battery of the 
device. You can also connect the device to a 
computer and use it as a removable disk which 
allows you to access the file directory.
1. If you want to transfer files from or to a memory 
card, insert the memory card into the device.
2. With the USB cable, connect your device to the 
computer.
3. Open the notification panel, and select USB 
for charging.
4. Click on Photo transfer (PTP) or File transfers.
5. On you computer, open the folder to view the 
files.
6. Copy the files from the computer to the 
memory card.

4.2. Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi:  IEEE 802.11/b/g/n (2.4 gHz)
With Wi-Fi, you can connect to the internet or 
other network devices anywhere an access point
or wireless hotspot is available.

a) Activate the Wi-Fi: on the application list tap 
Settings > Wireless & networks > Wi-Fi.
b) When the Wi-Fi feature is activated, the device 
will search automatically for an available Wi-Fi 
connection.
1. Select a network.
2. Enter the network password (if necessary).
3. Select Connect.

4.3. Bluetooth

This device includes Bluetooth. To activate or 
deactivate this feature tap: Settings > Wireless 
& networks > Bluetooth. 

4.4. Data usage

Shows the data transfers carried out by the device 
(OVERVIEW) or by each application (Wi-Fi).To 
acess tap Settings > Wireless & networks > Data 
usage.

5. Internet

5.1. Email

To receive and send emails, you must have a 
remote mailbox service. To receive and send 
emails, you must have a remote mailbox service. 
Your device is compliant with applicable internet 
standards for POP3/IMAP/Exchange. Before you 
are able to send or receive emails on your device, 
you need to set up an email account and define 
the email settings correctly. You may define more 
than one mailbox. By default, your Tab4you V 
already includes the applications Email and 
Gmail.

a) Set up your email 

• Tap Email              or Gmail             from application 
list.
• You can use the mailbox guide to set up your 
mailbox, tap NEXT until it’s done.
• If you need to add another email account go
to Settings > Personal > Accounts > Add 
account and set up your new email account. 
When you are finished setting up the email 
account, the email messages are downloaded to 
your device.
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b) Create and send an email

1. Open Email application.
2. Tap        .
3. In To field, enter the recipient’s email addresses 
manually and separate them with a comma. Add
more recipients by tapping Cc/Bcc.
4. To insert attachments, tap        .
5. Enter the subject and the text.
6. Tap         to send the email.

c) Delete an email account

1. Open the application list, tap Settings > 
Pessoal > Accounts and select the account you 
wish to delete. 

2. Tap the option button at the upper right and 
tap Remove account.

5.2. Browser

Tap the browser, in the application list, to access 
internet. For example, tap    to enter on the 
internet. 

a) Browse webpages

1. Select a browser to launch a specified home 
page.
2. To access a specific webpage, select the 
URL input field. Enter the web address of the 
webpage, and select          (on your keybord).
3. To zoom in, place two fingers on the screen 
and spread them apart. To zoom out, move your 
fingers closer together. You may also double-tap 
the screen.

The browser supports the following features:

• Tap on        to add a website to your favourites list, 
so you can easily found it latter. 

• Tap on        and then > History to open 
the recent history. Tap on Bookmarks > 
History to get the saved webpages saved. 

• To add a new tab select the white tab            
right next the open tab. 

• To open a tab tap on tab’s name. 

• To close a tab, tap      on it. 

5.3. Play Store

Play Store allows you to easily download 
an abundance of applications directly to 
your device. Before using Play Store, you 
must have a Google account.

1. From the application list tap Play Store       
          .
2. Sign in to your Google account.
3. Search for and download applications as 
desired.
4. Follow the instructions which appear on 
the screen.

Note: all applications offered by Play 
Store are developed third party. To get 
information about developers, you may 
read descriptions from each application. 
Science4you is not liable for performance 
issues caused by third-party applications.

6. Entertainment

6.1. Gallery

To view or organise your images and video 
clips, or edit and send your files to other 
devices, or set photos as wallpapers, select 
Gallery          from the application list.

Note: it takes a few more minutes to enter 
this application if you store more files.

EN



12

2.5. Adjust contrast: tap           and select the desired 
option form the list at the right side of the screen.

c) Play a video

1. Select a folder with videos.
2. Select a video to play.
3. Control back and forth play with the virtual 
keys.

6.2. Camera

With the Camera       you may take photos and 
record videos. The Tab4you V camera presents the 
following features:
• Zoom: place two fingers on the screen and 
spread them apart or move fingers closer 
together to zoom in or zoom out.
• Photo modes: you may choose from 3 modes to 
take photos, by tapping on each of the following
icons:

- Normal mode

- Face beauty mode

- Panorama mode

• Front and rear cameras: to switch from rear 
and front camera, tap        .
• Photo mode: to take a photo tap       .
• Record a video: to record a video tap       .
• Camera settings: tap   to access camera 
settings.

a) Take a photo

1. Open application list and select Camera.
2. Aim the lens of your Tab4you V to an object to
take a photo.
3. Choose the photo mode that applies to the 
photo you want to take. If necessary zoom in or 
out.
4. Tap       . The photo will be automatically saved 
in the folder Camera (application Gallery).
5. Select the image viewer icon at the upper 
right, to view recorded photos.

a) View a photo

1. After taping in Gallery, select a folder.
2. Select a photo to view. To view more photos, 
scroll left or right.
3. To zoom in, place two fingers on the screen 
and spread them apart. To zoom out, move 
fingers closer together. You may also double-tap 
the screen.
4. To erase a file, tap the options button at the
right of the upper bar and then tap Erase.

Note: tap the screen to visualize/mask the
options bar and the task bar.

5. To view the details of a file, tap the option 
button, and then select Details.
6. To share a photo, via email, tap         on the 
title bar.
7. To set a photo as wallpaper or contact photo, 
tap the option button at the upper right and 
select Set picture as > Wallpaper/Contact 
photo.

b) Edit a photo

1. Crop
1.1. To crop an image, tap the option button at 
the upper right , then select Crop.
1.2. To move the crop box, tap and hold the crop
box and then drag it to the desired location.
1.3. When you are finished tap SAVE, at the 
upper left.

2. Edit and apply effects
2.1. To edit photos and apply various effects, tap 
the option button at the upper right and then 
select Edit.
2.2. Colour effect: tap         and select the desired 
option from the list at the right side of the screen.
2.3. Frame effect: tap         and select the desired 
option from the list at the right side of the screen.
2.4. Crop, straighten, rotate or flip: tap      and 
select the desired option form the list at the
right side of the screen.
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1. To create an event tap        .
a. Fill in the fields, and set category, date time 
and alarm.
b. After you finish tap OK.
2. You can view the calendar in different ways, by 
Day, Week, Month or Agenda.
3. To delete an entry, tap the event to open it, and 
then select         > OK.

7.2. Alarm

From the application list, tap Clock        .

This tool have some functions:

a) Set up an alarme:

1. Select        .
2. Tap         in to add an alarm. 
3. Set alarm details:
3.1. Tap the time to change alarm time.
3.2. To activate a preset alarm, set the alarm to 
ON.
3.3. To cancel an alarm, set the alarm to OFF.
4. When the alarm sounds, to stop it, drag the 
alarm icon to    . To repeat the alarm after a 
specified length of time, drag the alarm icon to  
5. To delete an alarm, tap        .

b) Timer

1. Tap        to go to timer.
2. Set the time you want and then tap      . To 
finish, tap       .
3. Tap          to delete.
4. Tap          to start a new counting. 

c) Chronometer

1. Tap        to go to chronometer.
2. Tap        to begin counting.  To finish, tap        .
3. Tap        to delete the last counting.

Note: if you tap the icon       , camera will take an 
automatic photo when detecting a smile. 

b) Record a video

1. Open application list and select Camera.
2. Aim the lens of your Tab4you V to an object to
record a video. If necessary zoom in or out.
3. Tap        to start recording. To end recording,
tap the same icon.
4. The video is saved automatically in the folder 
camera (application Gallery).
5. Select the image viewer icon at the upper 
right, to view recorded videos.

6.3. FM Radio

Your Tab4you V includes a FM Radio.
To access this application, tap          .
To synchronize the radio, you need to put your 
headphones on (not included in the kit).
• Tap      or      to move forward or backward on 
radio stations, through an automatic search.
• Tap      or      to move forward or backward on 
radio stations, through a manual search.
• Tap        to access channel list.
• Tap        at the upper right and then press for 2
seconds to save channels. Tap at the star of a 
channel, to add it to favourites.
• Tap      at the upper right and select Speaker, 
so that the multimedia sound is via speakers. Tap
the same option and select Headphones icon so
the sound is via headphones.
• Tap   at the upper right and then Start 
recording, to record a audio file.

7. Tools

7.1. Calendar

With this feature, you can consult the calendar by 
day, week, or month and create events. To access 
calendar, tap Calendar         from application list.
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4. Tap        to share the counting by email.

7.3. Sound recorder

With Sound Recorder, you may record a voice 
memo.
From application list, tap Sound Recorder        .
a) To record a voice memo, tap       .
b) To stop the recording, tap       .
c) You can save or delete the recorded sound by 
taping SAVE or REJECT, respectively. 
d) To listen to a voice recording that you have just 
recorded, tap       to go to the files directory and 
then tap the recorded audio you want to hear. 

7.4. Calculator

With this feature, you can use the device as a 
calculator. From application list, tap Calculator             
        .

8. Characteristics

8.1. Device characteristics

- Model: Tab5.0
- Emission spectrum: 
Bluetooth: 2402 - 2480 MHz;
WiFi (H20): 2412 - 2472 MHz; 
WiFi (H40): 2422 - 2462 MHz;
GPS: 1575,42 MHz.
- Emission power:
Bluetooth: 5,53 dBm;
WiFi: 9,51 dBm. 
- Working Voltage: 3,7 V 

ATTENTION: Tab4you V, model Tab5.0 is not 
a toy. 

LEGAL WARRANTY

Tab4you V, model Tab5.0 complies with the 
essential legal requirements and relevant 
provision.

1. General
Science4you warrants this Tab4you V and 
its accessories to be free from defects in 
workmanship and materials. Science4you does 
not guarantee that Tab4you V and its accessories 
operate error-free or uninterrupted.

› Warranty period:
The date of purchase marks the beginning of the
warranty period. During this period, Science4you
will, at its discretion, repair and/or replace 
the defective parts within the product, or the 
product itself, with no cost to the Customer. 
Science4you plays a warranty period of 24 
months in accordance with applicable legislation 
Directive 1999/44/EC.
The repair of the product can be performed 
through the rectification of defects in the part/
component or replacement of and/or product. 
It’s Science4you’s responsibility to evaluate and 
decide which method to apply. The ownership 
of the replaced defective parts will automatically 
be transferred to Science4you, as well as the 
ownership of the replacement pieces will be 
transferred to the Customer.
All components repaired or replaced by 
Science4you will be under warranty for the 
remaining period of warranty, plus the repair 
time.

2. Warranty restrictions
The security here assumed by Science4you is not
applicable in cases where damage or defects 
resulting from the following situations:
- Damage of aesthetics (eg. risks outside the 
product);
- Accident, incorrect or abusive use;
- Use of parts not provided by Science4you or 
improper use;
- Changes made without formal authorization 
from Science4you;
- Following technical assistance provided per 
person and/or entity other than Science4you;
- Damage resulting from movements, neglect, or
lack of peak current, force majeure or operational
environment;
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- As a result of wear due to the use of the product;
- As a result of changes to the product, both in 
hardware and software;
- Damage to the liquid crystal display (LCD), 
touch screen and/or cameras and video cameras;
- As a result of infection by computer viruses;
- In consequence of setting or changing keyword;
- In case of signs of open hardware and/or 
handling of the internal components;
- If the defect is not properly attended to 
Science4you under warranty.
The services carried out by Science4you to repair
any damage or defects caused as a result of 
the above reasons, will be subject to charges of 
skilled labor, parts and transportation, payable 
by the Customer. The reinstallation of the original
software, will be subject to additional charges
payable by the Customer.

› Situations outside the warranty:
The warranty does not cover third party hardware
or that may be sold or packaged with the 
software Tab4you V.
The warranty does not apply to the person/entity
who enters into a rental agreement of the 
Tab4you V. In this circumstance, such person/ 
entity should contact the rental company to 
determine the existence of warranty.

3. Requirements to claim under the warranty:
The Tab4you V warranty claim must conform to 
the following requirements:
-  The Customer must contact Science4you in 
order to organize its repair or replacement. 
Contacts for this purpose:
customerservice@science4you.pt / +44(0)2082 
237364.
- Customer must provide proof that the product 
was purchased new from Science4you or an 
authorized reseller. The supporting bill of 
purchase will be the means of proof required to 
activate the warranty process;
- Customer must provide a clear description 
of the fault/defect Tab4you V through existing 
documentation to that effect;
- The Customer shall accept advised diagnoses;
- The Customer must submit the complete set of
product as purchased, including any peripheral 
devices, external hardware and storage media;
- The Customer shall ensure that the Tab4you V 
will be packed properly for transport.
The Customer must provide backup and other

data protection. Science4you is not responsible
for lost data, regardless of how it is caused.
This warranty shall only be valid and effective in
the country where the product was purchased as
long as Science4you has allowed its sales in that
country.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We,
Science4you S.A.
ANJE - Casa do Farol, Rua Paulo da Gama, 629, 
4150-589 Porto, Portugal

Declare that this device Tab4you V, model Tab 5.0, 
complies with the essential requirements and 
relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 
(RED) 2014/53/EU; Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances (RoHS) in Electrical and Electronic 
equipment 2011/65/UE.

Go to www.science4youtoys.co.uk/tab4youv_dc 
to view the Declaration of Conformity.
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Aparelhos eletrónicos
• Em algumas circunstâncias, o dispositivo pode causar 
interferência com outros dispositivos.

Ambientes potencialmente explosivos
• Desligue o dispositivo sempre que esteja em qualquer 
área com uma atmosfera potencialmente explosiva e 
obedeça a todos os sinais e instruções. Pequenas faíscas 
podem provocar explosões ou incêndios, resultando em 
ferimentos ou mesmo morte.

Aparelhos médicos eletrónicos
• O Tab4you V é um transmissor de ondas de rádio 
e pode interferir com equipamentos médicos 
eletrónicos ou implantes. Assim, é recomendada 
uma distância mínima de 15 a 20 centímetros entre 
o Tab4you V e qualquer dispositivo como próteses 
auditivas, pacemakers, bombas de insulina, entre 
outros. Os fabricantes destes dispositivos ou o seu 
médico, poderão dar-lhe mais alguns conselhos sobre 
o que precisa de saber para a melhor utilização do 
Tab4you V sem correr riscos.
• Desligue o dispositivo em instalações de cuidados de 
saúde sempre que houver indicações expostas para o 
fazer.

Ambiente operacional
• Ao ligar este dispositivo com outro dispositivo, 
é necessário ler o manual de ambos para obter 
instruções detalhadas sobre segurança. Deverá ter 
atenção e não ligar dispositivos incompatíveis.
• O dispositivo deverá apenas ser utilizado conforme 
indicado nas instruções do produto.
• O dispositivo deverá sempre ser desligado, quando 
o seu uso for proibido, com ou sem regulamentação 
afixada, ou quando houver possibilidade de 
interferência e perigo.

Ambiente
• Embalagem: para facilitar a reciclagem dos materiais 
da embalagem, deverá respeitar as regras instituídas 
localmente para este tipo de resíduos.

• O produto (Resíduos de 
Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrónicos 
– REEE): o símbolo apresentado no 
produto e acessórios indica que 
ambos não deverão ser eliminados 
juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos. 

Para promover a reciclagem e valorização dos REEE 
e salvaguardar o ambiente, existem regulamentos 
europeus que exigem que algumas regras e legislações 
instituídas sejam obedecidas localmente para este tipo 
de resíduos. 

Em Portugal, estes equipamentos em fim de 
vida devem ser entregues em centros de receção 
adequados, como ecocentros, pontos eletrão e 
depositrões disponíveis em muitas superfícies 
comerciais. O Tab4you V poderá ainda ser entregue 
diretamente à Science4you.

Para garantir o melhor desempenho do seu Tab4you V, 
leia este manual com atenção e guarde-o para utilização 
e referência futuras. 

As imagens e símbolos deste manual servem apenas 
de referência, podendo não refletir exatamente o seu 
Tab4you V. Aconselhamos que se guie sempre pelo 
dispositivo real.

Segurança
Para evitar ferimentos, incêndios ou a explosão do 
equipamento leia e respeite todas as informações de 
segurança antes de utilizar o dispositivo.

Cuidado e manutenção
• Não desmonte, modifique ou repare o dispositivo. 
Quaisquer alterações ou modificações poderão anular 
a sua garantia. É responsável pela sua utilização e pelas 
respetivas consequências.
• Não utilize o seu Tab4you V em ambientes húmidos 
(piscina, banheira, entre outros). Proteja-o contra a 
humidade e outros líquidos, nomeadamente a entrada 
micro USB, a entrada para auriculares e a entrada 
do cartão micro SD. A humidade e todos os tipos de 
líquidos podem danificar as peças do dispositivo ou 
circuitos eletrónicos.
• Não guarde o Tab4you V em áreas muito quentes ou 
muito frias.
• Não guarde o dispositivo perto de campos magné-
ticos.
• Não guarde o dispositivo perto ou dentro de micro-
-ondas, equipamentos de cozinha com calor ou 
recipientes de alta pressão ou juntamente com metais, 
tais como moedas, chaves, etc.
• Não utilize nem guarde o dispositivo em locais com 
pó e sujidade.
• Não deixe cair o dispositivo ou o carregador nem 
cause impactos ao mesmo.
• Use somente acessórios aprovados pelo fabricante. 
O uso de qualquer outro tipo de acessórios pode 
encurtar a vida útil do aparelho e causar o seu mau 
funcionamento.
• Não toque no carregador ou no dispositivo com as 
mãos molhadas.
• Não utilize o seu dispositivo ou aplicações durante 
algum tempo, caso o dispositivo esteja sobreaquecido.
• Não utilize o seu dispositivo no exterior durante 
trovoadas.
• Não acerte nos olhos, ouvidos ou em outras partes do 
corpo com o dispositivo.
• Não coloque o dispositivo na boca.
• Para evitar possíveis danos auditivos quando utilizar 
auriculares, não ouça por longos períodos o som no 
seu volume máximo.
• Não utilize o dispositivo durante reabastecimentos 
de automóveis.

Segurança aérea
• Desligue o aparelho durante viagens de avião e siga 
todas as indicações da tripulação ou os sinais de alerta.
Os dispositivos sem fios (Wireless) podem causar 
interferências nos aviões e a sua utilização é ilegal, 
podendo ser punido por lei ou proibido de utilizar 
redes móveis no futuro, se não cumprir estas regras.
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1. Vamos começar!

1.1. Conteúdo 

Certifique que a sua caixa contém os seguintes 
conteúdos:
• Tab4you V
• Cabo de dados USB – micro USB
• Carregador de bateria
• Manual de utilizador 

1.2. Descrição geral do dispositivo

1.3. Ligar e desligar o dispositivo 

Para ligar o Tab4you V, pressione durante 2-3 
segundos a Tecla Ligar/Desligar/Bloquear, até o 
dispositivo dar sinal.

Para desligar o Tab4you V, pressione a Tecla Ligar/
Desligar/Bloquear durante 2-3 segundos e, em 
seguida, deverá escolher a opção “Desligar”.

a) Suspensão do ecrã (standby) 
Para ligar o ecrã quando o dispositivo está em 
standby deverá premir a tecla Ligar/Desligar/
Bloquear. Também poderá premir esta tecla para 
colocar o dispositivo em standby. 

Poderá definir o tempo, após o ecrã estar inativo, 
no qual o tablet entrará em de suspensão. Para 
isso terá de ir a Definições > Dispositivo – Ecrã > 
Suspensão. O ecrã irá desligar-se e bloquear após 
o tempo de inatividade definido. 

1.4. Bloquear e desbloquear o dispositivo

O dispositivo entra automaticamente em standby 
e o ecrã irá bloquear se não for registada 
nenhuma atividade. 

Para desbloquear o dispositivo pressione a tecla 
Ligar/Desligar/Bloquear. 

Altifalantes: saída de áudio quando os 
auriculares não estão ligados.
Câmara Traseira e Frontal*: câmaras para 
realizar videoconferências, gravar vídeos e tirar 
fotografias.
Tecla Ligar/Desligar/Bloquear: pressione 
durante 2-3 segundos para ligar ou desligar 
o dispositivo. Quando o tablet está ligado, 
pressione esta tecla para desligar o ecrã 
(bloquear) ou volte a pressioná-la para voltar a 
ligar o ecrã.
Entrada para auriculares: permite colocar 
auriculares para a audição de sons multimédia.
Entrada Micro USB: permite ligar o Tab4you V 
ao computador, através de um cabo USB - micro 
USB, para transferir ficheiros entre eles. Também 
permite carregar a bateria, quando ligado a um 
computador ou ao carregador.
Tecla de Volume: pressione para ajustar o 
volume do dispositivo. Pode aumentar (+) ou 
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diminuir (-) o volume de multimédia do seu 
Tab4you V.
Ranhura para cartão micro SD: permite 
a introdução de um cartão micro SD, com 
capacidade até 32 GB (não incluído no kit).
Microfone: permite gravar sons durante 
videoconferências ou gravação de vídeos.
Reset: permite voltar às definições de origem 
do dispositivo. Utilize um objeto fino (como 
a extremidade de um clipe) para pressionar 
o orifício do botão Reset. O seu dispositivo 
desligar-se-á e irá precisar de pressionar a tecla 
Ligar/Desligar/Bloquear para o voltar a ligar.
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1.6. Mudar para o modo de avião

O modo de avião permite desativar todas as 
funções sem fios do seu dispositivo. Para ativar/
desativar este modo é necessário pressionar a 
Tecla Ligar/Desligar/Bloquear durante 2 segundos 
e, em seguida, deverá escolher a opção “Modo de 
avião”.

1.7. Ligação USB

Utilize o cabo USB para ligar o dispositivo a 
um computador. Através do cabo USB poderá 
carregar a bateria do dispositivo ou transferir 
ficheiros entre o dispositivo e o computador. Para 
definir como deseja utilizar o USB, abra o painel de 
notificações e carregue na notificação > USB para 
carregamento, para ver mais opções e definir a 
opção que deseja. 

Para alternar entre números e letras, pressione: 

Para alternar entre letras maiúsculas e minúsculas, 
pressione: 

1.8. Carregar a bateria 

Antes de utilizar o dispositivo pela primeira vez, 
deverá carregar a bateria.

1. Pode carregar o Tab4you V com o carregador e 
cabo incluídos, ou ligando o dispositivo a um
computador com o cabo de dados USB – micro 
USB fornecido.
2. Se o Tab4you V estiver desligado, aparecerá 
no ecrã o ícone da bateria cheia, quando o 
carregamento estiver terminado.

ATENÇÃO: é importante utilizar sempre baterias, 
carregadores e cabos originais. Carregadores ou 
cabos não aprovados podem causar a destruição 
da bateria ou danificar o Tab4you V. Poderá ainda 
existir risco de explosão na eventualidade de 
utilização de uma bateria não adequada.

1.9. Instalar o cartão de memória 

Para poder armazenar mais ficheiros multimédia, 
poderá ser inserido um cartão de memória (não 
incluído) no dispositivo:

1. Insira o cartão de memória na ranhura 
correspondente, como indicado na parte de trás 
do tablet.
2. Empurre o cartão de memória na ranhura 
correspondente, até que encaixe.

1.10. Introdução de texto  

Quando utiliza o tablet, pode usar o teclado 
virtual para escrever texto, números e símbolos 
diretamente a partir do ecrã tátil. Depois de 
selecionar o método de pesquisa, por exemplo, o 
teclado virtual será mostrado como o que surge 
abaixo:

Consoante a definição de segurança de bloqueio 
de ecrã ativa no dispositivo, poderá ter que 
introduzir um PIN (definido pelo utilizador) ou 
apenas deslizar o dedo pelo ecrã, a partir deste 
símbolo       , para o poder desbloquear.

Para alterar as definições de segurança de 
bloqueio do dispositivo terá de ir a Definições > 
Pessoal – Segurança > Bloqueio de ecrã.

1.5. Reiniciar o dispositivo

Para reiniciar o dispositivo pressione a Tecla Ligar/ 
Desligar/Bloquear durante 2-3 segundos e, em 
seguida, deverá escolher a opção “Reboot”.  
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2. Ecrã principal 

O ecrã principal apresenta vários painéis de opções e aplicações que vêm instaladas de origem. 
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Arrastando para baixo, abre o painel de notificações. Arrastando novamente abre o painel 
de atalhos.

Vai para a esquerda ou direita, para outros painéis (se existirem).

Abre o motor de busca.

Permite a pesquisa por voz.

Abre as definições.

Barra de tarefas.

Abre a Galeria de fotografias e vídeos.

Abre a Play Store.

Abre a Câmara.

Abre o Rádio.

Abre o Google Maps.

Abre o canal Youtube.

Acede à lista de aplicações e ao ecrã Widget.

Abre o navegador de internet (browser).

Abre a conta de e-mail.
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Permite diminuir/aumentar o volume do 
dispositivo, respetivamente. 

Permite capturar uma imagem do ecrã.

Permite voltar ao ecrã anterior.  

Permite voltar ao ecrã principal. 

Permite visualizar a lista de aplicações 
acedidas recentemente. 

Indicador Wi-Fi.

Indicador de bateria.

Hora.  
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2.1. Adicionar e remover itens ao ecrã principal 

É possível adicionar itens ao ecrã principal, 
clicando no ícone que permite aceder à lista de 
aplicações. A lista de aplicações surgirá no ecrã.

Para adicionar itens ao ecrã principal, toque, sem 
soltar, no item da aplicação que deseja colocar 
no ecrã principal. De seguida, irá surgir o ecrã 
principal. Arraste agora o item para o sítio que 
deseja.

Para alterar o sítio dos itens no ecrã principal, 
apenas terá de clicar e segurar o item pretendido 
durante 2 segundos e depois arrastá-lo para o 
local pretendido.

Para remover itens do ecrã principal, toque e 
segure no item que pretende eliminar e depois 
arraste-o até à cruz que surge na parte superior do 
ecrã do seu Tab4you V.

2.2. Barra de tarefas

A barra de tarefas está localizada na parte inferior 
do ecrã do Tab4you V. 

Exibe botões de diferentes opções:

2.3. Ícones de notificações 

Para aceder aos ícones de notificações terá de 
abrir o painel de notificações (ecrã 1). Para abrir 
este ecrã, terá apenas de arrastar o dedo, de cima 
para baixo, em qualquer local da barra abaixo re-
presentada (barra superior do ecrã do Tab4you V).

Volte a arrastar o dedo, de cima para baixo, sobre o 
painel de notificações para abrir o ecrã 2 – Painel 
de atalhos.

Ecrã 2 - Painel de atalhos:

a) Painel de notificações e painel de atalhos

Arraste a barra superior do Tab4you V para abrir o 
painel de notificações. Este painel permite aceder 
a uma lista de notificações, como mostrado 
acima (ecrã 1). Para limpar a lista de notificações, 
selecione o ícone ELIMINAR na parte inferior 
direita da janela de notificações. Também tem 
acesso ao painel de atalhos (ecrã 2), onde poderá 
ativar as seguintes funcionalidades: 

Ecrã 1 - Painel de notificações:

PT



22

Ícone Definição Função

Identificação
do utilizador

Informações do(s) utilizador(es). Permite alternar 
entre várias contas de utilizadores.

Definições Abre o ecrã “Definições”.

Indicador de 
bateria Abre o ecrã “Bateria”.

Brilho Permite ajustar o nível de brilho básico do ecrã para 
mais claro ou mais escuro.

Indicador
Wi-Fi

Abre o ecrã “Wi-Fi”, permitindo ativar ou desativar a
ligação Wi-Fi.

Bluetooth Ativa/desativa a funcionalidade de transferência de 
dados por bluetooth.

Modo Não 
incomodar

Ativa/desativa o modo “Não incomodar”. Permite 
colocar o dispositivo em “Silêncio total”, “Apenas 
alarmes” ou tocar apenas em períodos definidos pelo 
utilizador.

Indicador
do Modo de avião Ativa/desativa o Modo de avião.

Rodar
automaticamente

Ativa/desativa a opção de rotação automática do 
ecrã.

Indicador da
localização Ativa/desativa a funcionalidade de localização (GPS).

Transmitir ecrã Permite projetar o ecrã do Tab4you V numa televisão 
ou noutro dispositivo.

3. Personalizar o Tab4you V 

Para personalizar o Tab4you V de acordo com 
as preferências do utilizador, deverá escolher a 
opção “Definições” na lista de aplicações ou no 
painel de notificação.

3.1. Gerir aplicações

Para abrir uma aplicação clique sobre a aplicação 
pretendida.

Para gerir as aplicações instaladas no seu 

dispositivo, toque em Definições > Dispositivo 
– Aplicações.
1. Para desinstalar uma aplicação, selecione 
as aplicações que tenham sido transferidas e, 
seguidamente, toque em Desinstalar. Clique em 
OK para confirmar.
2. Para interromper ou alterar as configurações 
de uma aplicação, selecione a aplicação e, por 
fim, escolha a opção que precisa.

3.2. Ecrã

a) Imagem de fundo
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Pode personalizar a imagem de fundo que 
aparece no seu Tab4you V em: Definições > 
Dispositivo - Ecrã > Imagem de fundo.
Poderá escolher uma imagem entre as pastas:
• Galeria;
• Imagens de fundo;
• Imagens de fundo ativas.

b) Suspensão de ecrã

De forma a conservar a bateria, o Tab4you V 
pode ser programado para suspender o ecrã 
automaticamente, quando o equipamento não 
está a ser utilizado.

Permite definir o tempo que passa até o ecrã 
entrar em modo de bloqueio, entre 15 segundos 
e 30 minutos de inatividade ou nunca suspender.

Para aceder a esta opção toque em: Definições 
> Dispositivo - Ecrã > Suspensão e escolha o 
tempo pretendido.

c) Transmitir ecrã

Para projetar a imagem do ecrã do seu Tab4you V 
em outros dispositivos, deverá tocar em Defini-
ções > Dispositivo - Ecrã > Transmitir.

3.3. Localização por GPS

O seu dispositivo Tab4you V dispõe de ante-
na GPS (Sistema de Posicionamento Global). 
Algumas aplicações poderão pedir permissão 
para indicar a sua localização. Poderá ainda uti-
lizar esta funcionalidade em diversas aplicações 
como sistema de navegação de mapas. Para ati-
var ou desativar esta funcionalidade toque em 
Definições > Pessoal - Localização. No canto 
superior direito poderá alternar entre o modo 
ativado ou desativado.

3.4. Idioma e entrada 

Para definir o idioma do seu dispositivo toque 
em: Definições > Pessoal -  Idioma e entrada 
> Idioma e selecione o idioma que pretende. 
Também poderá gerir as definições de teclado e 
os métodos de introdução do dispositivo. 

3.5. Segurança

Para definir um bloqueio de ecrã, pressione 
Definições > Pessoal > Segurança > Bloqueio 
de ecrã e irá aparecer uma lista de opções:
• Nenhum: desativa o bloqueio de ecrã.
• Deslizar rapidamente: para desbloquear o 
ecrã é só necessário deslizar o ícone do cadeado.
• Padrão: para desbloquear o ecrã é necessário 
desenhar um padrão. Siga as instruções para 
desenhar o padrão de bloqueio. Quando 
solicitado, este deverá ser desenhado.
• Desbloqueio por voz: permite desbloquear o 
ecrã através de comandos de voz.
• PIN: para desbloquear o ecrã é necessário um 
PIN numérico com, pelo menos, 4 dígitos. Este 
deverá ser inserido sempre que solicitado.
• Palavra-passe: para desbloquear o ecrã será 
necessário uma palavra-passe, no mínimo com 
4 caracteres, que deverá ser introduzida sempre 
que quiser desbloquear o ecrã.

3.6. Som e notificação

a) Definições de som 

Para gerir o som do sistema toque em Definições 
> Dispositivo – Som e notificação > Perfis 
predefinidos e escolha a opção que pretende. 
Poderá também definir o volume ou o som de 
notificação pretendido, ativar ou desativar os 
sons de toque e os sons de bloqueio de ecrã, 
para isso toque no ícone      no canto superior 
direito do ecrã. 

b) Notificações no ecrã de bloqueio

É possível escolher se pretende ou não que sejam 
mostradas notificações no ecrã quando este está 
bloqueado, para isso toque em: Definições > 
Dispositivo - Som e notificações > Notificação 
> Com o dispositivo bloqueado.

3.7. Reposição dos dados de fábrica

Para restaurar as configurações do sistema 
e ambiente de trabalho para os seus valores 
originais é necessário proceder aos seguintes 
passos:
1. Selecionar Definições > Pessoal - Cópia de 
segurança e reposição.
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2. Pressionar > Repos. dados/fábrica.
3. Por fim, toque em REPOR O TABLET. 
Nota: esta opção apaga todos os dados de 
armazenamento interno do dispositivo, incluindo 
a conta de e-mail, dados e definições do sistema 
e das aplicações, aplicações transferidas, música, 
fotografias e outros dados do utilizador.

3.8. Data e hora 

Poderá definir a data e a hora manualmente ou 
de forma automática (fornecida pela rede ou 
por GPS). Para definir estas opções toque em: 
Definições > Sistema – Data e hora > Data 
e hora automáticas e selecione a opção que 
pretende.  

4. Conetividade

4.1. Ligação USB

A ligação USB entre o Tab4you V e o seu 
computador, permite carregar a bateria do seu 
dispositivo. Pode ainda ligar o seu dispositivo 
a um computador e usá-lo como um disco 
removível que lhe permite aceder ao diretório 
de arquivos.
1. Se pretende transferir ficheiros de ou para um 
cartão de memória, insira o cartão de memória 
no dispositivo.
2. Com o cabo USB, ligue o seu Tab4you V ao seu 
computador.
3. Abra o painel de notificações, e depois 
selecione USB para carregamento.
4. Clique em Transferência de fotos (PTP) ou 
Transferência de ficheiros. 
5. No seu computador, abra a pasta pretendida 
para visualizar os ficheiros.
6. Copie os ficheiros do computador para o 
cartão de memória.

4.2. Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi:  IEEE 802.11/b/g/n (2.4 gHz)
Com Wi-Fi, pode ligar-se à internet ou a outros 
dispositivos de rede, em qualquer lugar, 
desde que um ponto de acesso sem fios esteja 
disponível.

a) Ativar o Wi-Fi: na lista de aplicações clique em 

Definições > Redes sem fios e outras - Wi-Fi e 
ative o Wi-Fi.
b) Quando o recurso Wi-Fi estiver ligado, o 
dispositivo procura automaticamente uma 
conexão Wi-Fi disponível.
1. Selecione uma rede.
2. Se necessário, introduza a palavra-passe da 
rede.
3. Por fim, clique em Ligar.

4.3. Bluetooth

Este dispositivo tem bluetooth incluído. Para 
ativar ou desativar esta opção clique em: 
Definições > Redes sem fios e outras – 
Bluetooth e depois ative ou desative a opção. 

4.4. Utilização de dados

Indica as transferências de dados que foram 
realizados pelo dispositivo (RESUMO) ou por 
cada aplicação (WI-FI). Para aceder a esta 
funcionalidade clique em Definições > Redes 
sem fios e outras - Utilização de Dados.

5. Internet

5.1. E-mail

Para receber e enviar e-mails, deverá ter um 
serviço de caixa de correio remoto. Este serviço 
pode ser oferecido por um prestador de serviços. 
O seu Tab4you V é compatível com os padrões 
de internet aplicáveis para o POP3/IMAP/
Exchange. Antes de receber ou enviar e-mails no 
seu dispositivo, precisa de configurar uma conta 
de e-mail e definir as configurações de e-mail 
corretamente. Poderá definir mais do que uma 
conta de e-mail. Por definição, o seu Tab4you V 
vem com as aplicações Email e Gmail instaladas.

a) Configurar o seu e-mail 

• Pressione o ícone Email          ou Gmail          na 
lista de aplicações.
• Siga as indicações que aparecem no guia da 
caixa de correio para configurar a sua conta. 
Clique em SEGUINTE, até estar concluído.
• Se pretender adicionar outra conta de e-mail, 
vá a Definições > Pessoal - Contas > Adicionar 
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conta e siga os passos anteriores. Quando 
terminar a configuração, as mensagens de e-mail 
serão transferidas para o dispositivo.

b) Redigir e enviar um e-mail

1. Abra a aplicação de e-mail.
2. Selecione       .
3. No campo Para insira manualmente os e-mails 
dos destinatários e separe-os com uma vírgula.
Poderá ainda adicionar mais destinatários, 
pressionando em Cc/Bcc.
4. Para inserir anexos, pressione       .
5. Introduza o assunto e o texto no corpo do 
e-mail.
6. Pressione        para enviar o e-mail.

c) Eliminar a conta de e-mail

1. Na lista de aplicações, toque em Definições > 
Pessoal - Contas e selecione a conta que deseja 
apagar.

2. Pressione o botão de opções do canto superior 
direito do ecrã e carregue sobre Remover Conta.

5.2. Navegador de internet

Na lista de aplicações pressione o ícone do seu 
navegador de internet. Por exemplo, carregue 
em        para aceder à internet.

a) Navegue em webpages

1. Selecione o ícone do seu navegador de 
internet para aceder à homepage predefinida.
2. Para aceder a uma página específica, selecione 
o campo de entrada de URL. Insira o endereço 
Web da página e selecione         (no seu teclado).
3. Para aumentar ou diminuir o tamanho de 
alguns conteúdos na página, coloque dois dedos 
no ecrã e afaste-os ou junte-os, para aumentar ou 
diminuir, respetivamente. Poderá também tocar 
no ecrã duas vezes.

O navegador suporta os seguintes recursos:

• Toque em      para adicionar o website à sua lista 
de favoritos, para que possa acedê-lo facilmente 
mais tarde.

• Toque em        e depois em > Histórico para 
abrir a lista do histórico recente. Toque em 
Marcadores > Histórico para aceder à lista 
de páginas guardadas 

• Para adicionar um novo separador 
selecione o separador em branco      , ao 
lado do separador aberto.

• Para abrir um separador, carregue no 
título do separador.

• Para fechar um separador, pressione      no 
separador.

5.3. Play Store

A aplicação Play Store permite descarregar 
uma vasta gama de aplicações, diretamente 
para o dispositivo. Antes de usar a Play 
Store, deverá ter uma conta Google.

1. Selecione a aplicação Play Store            , na 
lista de aplicações.
2. Entre na sua conta Google.
3. Procure as aplicações que pretende 
instalar e faça o download das mesmas.
4. Siga as instruções que vão aparecendo 
no ecrã.

Nota: todas as aplicações oferecidas pela 
Play Store são desenvolvidas por terceiros. 
Para mais informações sobre as mesmas, 
deverá ler as descrições de cada aplicação. 
A Science4you não é responsável por danos 
causados por aplicações de terceiros.

6. Entretenimento

6.1. Galeria

Para ver, organizar ou editar os seus 
arquivos (imagens e clipes de vídeo) ou 
ainda enviar os seus arquivos para outros 
dispositivos, selecione Galeria          , na lista 
de aplicações.

Nota: a quantidade de arquivos armazena-
dos poderá influenciar o tempo de entrada 
na aplicação.
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que surge no lado direito do ecrã.
2.5. Ajustar o contraste: toque em           e selecio-
ne a opção pretendida da lista que surge no lado 
direito do ecrã.

c) Reproduzir um vídeo

1. Selecione a pasta que contém vídeos.
2. Selecione o vídeo que pretende reproduzir.
3. Poderá controlar o avanço/retrocesso do vídeo, 
clicando no ecrã e arrastando a barra de leitura.

6.2. Câmara fotográfica

Com a Câmara         pode tirar fotografias e fazer 
vídeos. A câmara do seu Tab4you V apresenta as 
seguintes funcionalidades:
• Zoom: coloque dois dedos no ecrã e separe-
-os ou junte-os, para que possa aumentar, ou 
diminuir o zoom da imagem a fotografar.
• Modos de fotografia: poderá escolher entre 3 
modos para fotografar, clicando em cada um dos 
itens seguintes:

- Modo normal
- Modo de beleza de rosto
- Modo de foto panorama

• Câmaras frontal e traseira: poderá alternar 
entre a câmara traseira e a câmara frontal 
clicando em       .
• Modo fotográfico: para tirar uma fotografia 
toque em       .
• Modo de vídeo: para gravar um vídeo, toque 
em       .
• Definições da câmara: toque em         para aceder 
às definições da câmara.

a) Tirar uma fotografia

1. Na lista de aplicações, selecione Câmara.
2. Aponte a lente do Tab4you V para o objeto a 
fotografar.
3. Escolha o modo de fotografia que se aplica à 
fotografia que pretende tirar. Se necessário faça o 
zoom pretendido.
4. Toque em    . A foto será automaticamente 
guardada na pasta Câmara (na aplicação Galeria).
5. Selecione o ícone de visualização de imagens 
no canto superior direito, para visualizar as suas 
fotografias.

a) Ver uma fotografia

1. Após clicar em Galeria, selecione uma pasta.
2. Para visualizar mais fotos, movimente o seu 
dedo no ecrã, para a esquerda ou para a direita.
3. Para aumentar as imagens, coloque dois dedos 
no ecrã e afaste-os. Para diminuir, volte a juntar 
os dedos. Poderá também tocar duas vezes no 
ecrã.
4. Para eliminar um ficheiro, clique no botão 
de opções no canto superior direito e depois > 
Eliminar.

Nota: toque no ecrã para visualizar/esconder 
a barra de opções do topo do ecrã e a barra de 
tarefas do seu Tab4you V.

5. Para ver os detalhes do ficheiro, pressione 
o botão de opções no canto superior direito e 
selecione > Detalhes.
6. Para partilhar um ficheiro, toque em       na 
barra de topo.
7. Para definir uma fotografia como Fundo de 
ecrã ou como Fotografia de contacto, selecione 
o botão de opções no canto superior direito e 
toque em Definir imagem como > Imagem de 
fundo/Fotografia do contacto.

b) Editar uma fotografia

1. Recortar
1.1. Para recortar a imagem, toque no botão 
de opções no canto superior direito e depois 
selecione > Recortar.
1.2. Mexa a caixa de corte, segurando-a e 
arrastando-a até à localização desejada.
1.3. Quando terminar, toque em GUARDAR, no 
canto superior esquerdo.

2. Editar e aplicar efeitos
2.1. Editar e aplicar diversos efeitos, toque no 
botão de opções no canto superior direito e 
depois em Editar.
2.2. Efeito de cor: toque em      e selecione a 
opção pretendida da lista que surge no lado 
direito do ecrã.
2.3. Efeito de moldura: toque em           e selecione 
a opção pretendida da lista que surge no lado 
direito do ecrã.
2.4. Cortar, endireitar, rodar ou inverter: toque 
em        e selecione a opção pretendida da lista 
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aplicação Calendário        , da lista de aplicações.

1. Para criar um evento, toque em       .
a. Preencha os espaços e defina as categorias 
data, hora e um alarme.
b. Quando terminar, toque em Concluído.
2. Pode ver o calendário por Dia, Semana, 
Mês ou visualizar a sua Agenda de eventos, 
escolhendo a opção pretendida tocando no 
canto superior esquerdo do ecrã.
3. Para apagar um evento criado, toque no 
evento para abrir as suas configurações e 
selecione        > Ok.

7.2. Relógio

Para aceder a esta ferramenta, na lista de 
aplicações, selecione Relógio        .

Esta ferramenta apresenta várias funcionalidades:

a) Definir um alarme

1. Selecione       .
2. Clique em        para adicionar um alarme.
3. Poderá definir os detalhes do alarme:
3.1. Para alterar a hora do alarme, toque na hora 
mostrada.
3.2. Para ativar um alarme já existente, mude-o 
para Ativado.
3.3. Para cancelar um alarme, mude-o para 
Desativado.
4. Quando o alarme tocar, para o desligar, toque 
em     . Para que o alarme repita depois de um 
período específico de tempo, arraste o ícone de 
alarme para       .
5. Para apagar um alarme, toque em       .

b) Temporizador

1. Clique em      para a funcionalidade de tem-
porizador.
2. Defina o tempo que pretende e depois toque 
em       . Para terminar, toque em       .
3. Toque em       para apagar a última contagem.
4. Toque em          para definir uma nova contagem.

c) Cronómetro

1. Clique em       para a funcionalidade de cro-
nómetro.

Nota: ao tocar no ícone       , a câmara irá tirar uma 
fotografia automática ao detetar um sorriso.

b) Gravar um vídeo

1. Na lista de aplicações, selecione Câmara.
2. Aponte a lente do Tab4you V para o objeto a 
filmar. Se necessário faça o zoom pretendido.
3. Clique em     para iniciar a gravação. Para 
terminar a gravação, clique novamente no 
mesmo ícone.
4. O vídeo será automaticamente guardado na 
pasta Câmara (na aplicação Galeria).
5. Selecione o ícone de visualização de imagens 
no canto superior direito, para visualizar os 
vídeos gravados.

6.3. Rádio FM

O seu Tab4you V apresenta a funcionalidade de 
Rádio Fm.
Para aceder a esta aplicação, toque em Rádio 
FM          .
Para conseguir sintonizar o rádio, deverá ter os 
auscultadores ligados (não incluídos no kit).
• Toque em   ou    para avançar ou recuar 
nas estações de rádio, através de uma busca 
automática.
• Toque em    para avançar ou    recuar nas 
estações de rádio, através de uma busca manual.
• Toque em     para aceder à lista de Estações 
de rádio.
• Clique em        durante 2 segundos, para adicionar 
a estação de rádio à lista de favoritos.
• Toque no botão      no canto superior direito e 
depois em Auricular para que a saída de som 
seja feita pelos auriculares. Toque novamente 
no mesmo menu e depois em Altifalante, para a 
saída de som ser feita pelos altifalantes.
• Toque no botão de opções no canto superior 
direito   e depois em Iniciar gravação, para 
gravar um ficheiro de áudio.

7. Ferramentas

7.1. Calendário

Com esta ferramenta poderá consultar o 
calendário por dia, semana ou mês e criar 
eventos. Para aceder ao calendário, toque na 
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2. Toque em      para começar uma contagem. 
Para terminar, toque em       .
3. Toque em        para apagar a última contagem.
4. Toque em     para partilhar a contagem por 
e-mail.

7.3. Gravar áudio

Com o Gravador de som, pode gravar uma nota 
de áudio.
Na lista de aplicações selecione Gravador de 
som        .
a) Para gravar uma nota de som, toque em       .
b) Para parar a gravação, toque em        .
c) Poderá guardar ou eliminar a nota de som que 
gravou, clicando em GUARDAR ou REJEITAR, 
respetivamente.
d) Para ouvir a gravação que acabou de fazer, 
toque em     para aceder à lista de ficheiros de 
gravação e, depois toque na gravação que 
pretende ouvir. 

7.4. Calculadora

Com este recurso, pode usar o Tab4you V como 
uma calculadora. Para abrir a calculadora, toque 
na aplicação Calculadora         .

8. Características

8.1. Características do dispositivo

- Modelo: Tab5.0
- Frequência de Emissão: 
Bluetooth: 2402 - 2480 MHz;
WiFi (H20): 2412 - 2472 MHz; 
WiFi (H40): 2422 - 2462 MHz;
GPS: 1575,42 MHz.
- Potência de Emissão: 
Bluetooth: 5,53 dBm;
WiFi: 9,51 dBm. 
- Voltagem de Trabalho: 3,7 V 

ATENÇÃO: o Tab4you V, modelo Tab5.0, não é 
um brinquedo.

GARANTIA LEGAL

O Tab4you V, modelo Tab5.0, encontra-se em 
conformidade com todas as disposições legais 
aplicáveis.

1. Condições gerais
A Science4you garante ao Cliente que o Tab4you 
V e respetivos acessórios estão isentos de 
defeitos, ao nível do seu material e mão de obra. 
A Science4you não garante que o Tab4you V e 
respetivos acessórios operem ininterruptamente 
ou livres de erros.

› Prazo de garantia:
A data de aquisição do produto marca o início 
do período de garantia. Durante este período, 
a Science4you procederá à reparação e/ou 
substituição do produto ou peças defeituosas, 
sem encargos para o Cliente. A Science4you 
assume um prazo de garantia de 24 meses 
em conformidade com a legislação aplicável 
em vigor (Decreto de Lei nº 84/2008 e Diretiva 
Europeia 99/44/EC).
A reparação do Tab4you V poderá ser executada 
através da retificação de defeitos na peça/
componente ou substituição destes e/ou do 
produto. Cabe à Science4you avaliar e decidir 
qual o método a aplicar. Todos os artigos originais 
substituídos durante o processo de reparação, 
tornar-se-ão propriedade da Science4you e as 
peças de substituição tornar-se-ão propriedade 
do Cliente.
A garantia relativa a um artigo reparado ou 
substituído será válida pelo tempo restante 
do prazo de garantia, acrescido do tempo de 
reparação.

2. Restrições à garantia
A garantia aqui assumida pela Science4you não 
é aplicável em casos em que se verifiquem danos 
ou defeitos resultantes das seguintes situações:
- Danos de estética (p.ex. riscos no exterior do 
produto);
- Acidente, uso incorreto ou abusivo;
- Utilização de peças não fornecidas pela 
Science4you ou utilização indevida das mesmas;
- Alterações efetuadas sem autorização formal da 
Science4you;
- Na sequência de assistência técnica prestada 
por pessoa e/ou entidade que não a Science4you;
- Danos resultantes de movimentações, 
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negligência, pico ou falta de corrente, força maior 
ou ambiente operacional;
- Em consequência de desgaste devido à 
utilização do produto;
- Em consequência de alterações efetuadas no 
produto, tanto ao nível de hardware como de 
software;
- Estrago no monitor de cristais líquidos (LCD) e/
ou câmaras fotográficas e de vídeo;
- Em consequência de infeção por vírus 
informáticos;
- Em consequência de definição ou alteração de 
palavra-chave;
- No caso de sinais de abertura do equipamento 
e/ou manuseamento dos componentes internos;
- Se o defeito não for devidamente participado à 
Science4you no prazo de garantia.
Os serviços levados a cabo pela Science4you 
para reparação de quaisquer danos ou defeitos 
causados em consequência das razões acima 
expostas, estarão sujeitos a encargos de mão de 
obra, transporte e peças, a suportar pelo Cliente. 
A reinstalação de software original, estará sujeita 
a encargos adicionais a suportar pelo Cliente.

› Situações alheias à garantia:
A garantia não cobre hardware ou software de 
terceiros que possam ser vendidos ou embalados 
juntamente com o Tab4you V.
A garantia não se aplica à pessoa/entidade que 
celebre contrato de aluguer do Tab4you V. Nesta 
circunstância, tal pessoa/entidade deverá entrar 
em contacto com a empresa de aluguer para 
determinar a existência de garantia.

3. Requisitos para reclamação ao abrigo da 
garantia:
A reclamação da garantia do Tab4you V deve 
obedecer aos seguintes requisitos:
- O Cliente deverá contactar a Science4you 
por forma a organizar a sua reparação ou 
substituição. Contactos para este efeito: 
customerservice@science4you.pt / (+351) 211 
316 796.
- O Cliente deverá apresentar prova de que o 
produto foi comprado novo na Science4you 
ou num revendedor autorizado. A fatura 
comprovativa de aquisição do produto será o 
meio de prova exigido para ativação do processo 
de garantia;
- O Cliente deverá apresentar uma descrição 
clara da avaria/defeito do Tab4you V através de 

documentação existente para o efeito;
- O Cliente deverá aceitar os diagnósticos 
aconselhados;
- O Cliente deverá submeter o kit completo do 
produto, tal como adquirido, incluindo quaisquer 
dispositivos periféricos, hardware externo e 
meios de armazenamento;
- O Cliente deverá assegurar-se que o Tab4you V 
será embalado adequadamente para transporte.
O Cliente deverá providenciar backup e outros 
tipos de proteção de dados. A Science4you 
não se responsabiliza pela perda de dados, 
independentemente da forma como é causada. 
Esta garantia só é válida e eficaz no país onde 
adquiriu o produto, desde que a Science4you 
tenha destinado o produto a venda nesse país.

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE

Nós,
Science4you S.A.
ANJE - Casa do Farol, Rua Paulo da Gama,
629, 4150-589 Porto

Declaramos que o produto Tab4you V, modelo 
Tab5.0, está de acordo com os requisitos 
relevantes das seguintes Diretivas do Parlamento 
e do Conselho Europeu: Diretiva RED (Radio 
Equipment Directive) 2014/53/UE; Restrição do 
uso de determinadas sustâncias perigosas (RoHS) 
em equipamentos eléctricos e e eletrónicos 
2011/65/EU. 

Vá a www.science4you.pt/tab4youv_dc para 
aceder à Declaração de Conformidade.
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Aparatos electrónicos
• En algunas circunstancias, el dispositivo puede 
provocar interferencia con otros dispositivos. 

Ambientes potencialmente explosivos
• Apague el dispositivo siempre que esté en un área 
con una atmósfera potencialmente explosiva y obe-
dezca todas las señales e instrucciones. Pequeñas 
chispas pueden causar explosiones o incendios dan-
do lugar a accidentes graves o incluso fallecimientos. 

Aparatos médicos electrónicos
• La Tab4you V es un transmisor de ondas de radio y 
puede interferir con equipos médicos electrónicos 
o implantes. Por ello, se recomienda una distancia 
mínima de 15 a 20 centímetros entre el dispositivo 
y cualquier otro con prótesis auditivas, marcapasos 
o bombas de insulina, entre otros. Los fabricantes 
de estos dispositivos o su propio médico podrán 
proporcionarle algunos consejos necesarios para una 
mejor utilización de su Tab4you V sin correr ningún 
riesgo.
• Apague su dispositivo en instalaciones de cuidados 
de la salud siempre que haya indicaciones expuestas 
que así lo indiquen. 

Ambiente operacional
• Es necesario, cuando se conecta este dispositivo 
con otro, leer el manual de ambos para obtener 
las instrucciones detalladas sobre su seguridad. 
Deberá prestar especial atención y no conectar dos 
dispositivos incompatibles. 
• El dispositivo deberá utilizarse únicamente de 
acuerdo a las indicaciones de las instrucciones del 
producto. 
• El dispositivo deberá apagarse siempre que su uso 
esté prohibido, con o sin reglamentación fija, o cuando 
haya posibilidad de interferencia y peligro. 

Ambiente 
• Embalaje: para facilitar el reciclado de los materia-
les de embalaje, deberá respetar las reglas confor-
madas localmente para este tipo de residuos. 

• El producto  (Residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos – RAEE): el 
símbolo que presenta este producto 
y accesorios indica que no deben 
eliminarse junto a los residuos 
domésticos.

Para promover el reciclaje y valorización de los 
RAEE, así como proteger el medio ambiente, existen 
reglamentos europeos que exigen algunas reglas y 
legislaciones constituidas se sigan localmente para 
este tipo de residuos. 

En España, estos equipos en su final de vida deben 
entregarse a centros de recepción adecuados. Su 
Tab4you V podrá entregarse también directamente a 
Science4you.

Para garantizar un óptimo funcionamiento de su 
Tab4you V, lea este manual con atención y guárdelo 
para su utilización y referencia futuras.

Las imágenes y los símbolos de este manual sirven 
únicamente como referencia, pudiendo no reflejar 
exactamente la realidad de su Tab4you V. Le aconseja-
mos que se guíe siempre por su dispositivo real. 

Seguridad
Para evitar heridas, incendios o explosión del equipo, 
lea y respete todas las informaciones de seguridad 
antes de utilizar el dispositivo. 

Cuidado y mantenimiento 
• No desmonte, modifique o repare su dispositivo. 
Cualquier alteración o modificación podrá anular su 
garantía. El usuario es el responsable de su utilización 
y de las respectivas consecuencias. 
• No utilice su Tab4you V en lugares húmedos (piscina 
o bañera, entre otros). Protéjala contra la humedad 
y otros líquidos; principalmente su entrada para 
micro USB, para auriculares y para tarjeta micro SD. 
La humedad y todo tipo de líquidos pueden dañar 
seriamente las piezas de su dispositivo o circuitos 
electrónicos. 
• No guarde su Tab4you V en lugares muy calientes o 
muy fríos. 
• No guarde su dispositivo cerca de campos magné-
ticos. 
• No guarde su dispositivo cerca o dentro de microon-
das, equipamientos de cocina con calor o recipientes 
de alta presión junto con metales como monedas, 
llaves, etc. 
• No utilice ni guarde su dispositivo en lugares con 
polvo y suciedad. 
• No deje caer el dispositivo o su cargador ni que reci-
ban ningún golpe. 
• Utilice únicamente los accesorios probados por el 
fabricante. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de accesorio 
puede perjudicar la vida de su aparato y causar un 
mal funcionamiento del mismo. 
• No toque el cargador o el dispositivo con las manos 
mojadas. 
• No utilice su dispositivo o aplicaciones durante un 
tiempo en caso de que esté sobrecalentado. 
• No utilice su dispositivo en el exterior durante tor-
mentas. 
• No acerque el dispositivo a los ojos, oídos y otras 
partes del cuerpo. 
• No ponga el dispositivo en la boca. 
• Para evitar posibles daños auditivos cuando utilice 
auriculares, no lo utilice durante largos periodos de 
tiempo con el sonido al máximo. 
• No utilice el dispositivo durante el reabastecimiento 
de automóviles. 

Seguridad aérea
• Apague el aparato durante viajes de avión y siga 
todas las indicaciones de la tripulación o las señales 
de alerta. Los dispositivos sin cables (Wireless) pue-
den provocar interferencias en los aviones y su uso 
es ilegal, pudiendo ser penado por ley si no cumple 
estas reglas.
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1. ¡Empecemos!

1.1. Contenido

Compruebe que su caja contiene lo siguiente:
• Tab4you V
• Cable de datos USB – micro USB
• Cargador de batería
• Manual de usuario

1.2. Descripción general del dispositivo

1.3. Encender y apagar el dispositivo

Para encender su Tab4you V, presione durante 
2-3 segundos la tecla Encender/Apagar/Bloquear 
hasta que el dispositivo dé señal.

Para apagar su Tab4you V, presione la tecla 
Encender/Apagar/Bloquear durante 2-3 segundos 
y a continuación, escoja la opción “Apagar”.

a) Apagar la pantalla (stand-by) 
Para encender la pantalla cuando el dispositivo 
está en stand-by, deberá presionar la tecla 
Encender/Apagar/Bloquear. Tendrá que volver a 
presionarla para dejarla de nuevo en stand-by.
Podrá configurar el tiempo, después de que 
la pantalla esté inactiva, en el que la tablet se 
apagará. Para ello, tendrá que ir a Ajustes > 
Dispositivo – Pantalla > Suspender después 
de. La pantalla se apagará y bloqueará después 
del tiempo de inactividad determinado que usted 
haya elegido. 

1.4. Bloquear y desbloquear el dispositivo

El dispositivo entra automáticamente en stand-by 
y la pantalla se bloquea si no registra ninguna 
actividad. 

Para desbloquear el dispositivo, presione la tecla 
Encender/Apagar/Bloquear.

Altavoces: salida de audio cuando los auriculares 
no están conectados.
Cámara Trasera y Frontal*: cámaras para 
realizar videoconferencias, grabar vídeos o sacar 
fotografías.
Tecla Encender/Apagar/Bloquear: presione 
durante 2-3 segundos para encender o apagar 
el dispositivo. Cuando la tablet esté encendida, 
presione esta tecla para apagar la pantalla 
(bloquear) o vuelva a hacerlo para encenderla 
de nuevo. 
Entrada para auriculares: permite conectar 
auriculares para escuchar sonidos multimedia. 
Entrada Micro USB: permite conectar su 
Tab4you V al ordenador a través de un cable 
USB – micro USB para transferir documentos. 
También permite cargar la batería de este modo. 
Tecla del Volumen: presione para ajustar el 
volumen del dispositivo. Puede aumentar (+) 

 

 

Cámara Frontal*

1

1

7

8

9

2

3

4

5

6

2

3

4

5

76

8 9

o disminuir (-) el volumen multimedia de su 
Tab4you V. 
Ranura para tarjeta micro SD: permite insertar 
una tarjeta micro SD con capacidad de hasta 32 GB 
(no incluida en el kit). 
Micrófono: permite grabar sonido durante 
videoconferencias o vídeos. 
Reset: permite restablecer la configuración de 
fábrica del dispositivo. Utilice un objeto fino 
(como el extremo de un clip) para presionar el 
orificio del botón Reset. Su dispositivo se apagará 
y necesitará presionar la tecla Encender/Apagar/
Bloquear para encenderlo de nuevo. 
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1.6. Cambiar a modo avión

El modo avión permite desactivar todas las 
funciones sin cables de su dispositivo. Para 
activar/desactivar esta opción será necesario 
presionar la tecla Encender/Apagar/Bloquear 
durante 2 segundos y escoger “Modo avión” 
después. 

1.7. Conexión USB

Utilice el cable USB para conectar el dispositivo 
a un ordenador; a través de él podrá cargar la 
batería o transferir documentos entre ambos. 
Para configurar como desea utilizar el cable USB, 
abra el panel de notificaciones y pulse en USB 
para cargar para ver más opciones y elegir la 
que desea. 

Para cambiar de números a letras y viceversa, 
presione:

Para cambiar de letras mayúsculas a minúsculas y 
viceversa, presione: 

1.8. Cargar la batería 

Antes de utilizar el dispositivo por primera vez 
deberá cargar su batería. 

1. Puede cargar su Tab4you V con el cargador 
y cable incluidos o bien, conectándola al 
ordenador mediante el cable de datos USB - 
micro USB incluido. 
2. Si su Tab4you V está apagada, aparecerá en la 
pantalla el icono de batería llena cuando la carga 
se haya realizado completamente. 

ATENCIÓN: es importante utilizar siempre 
baterías, cables y cargadores originales. Aquellos 
no probados pueden dañar gravemente la 
batería o la propia tablet. Podrá también existir 
riesgo de explosión en caso de utilizar una 
batería no adecuada. 

1.9. Insertar la tarjeta de memoria

Para almacenar más archivos multimedia, podrá 
insertarse una tarjeta de memoria (no incluida) en 
el dispositivo:

1. Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en la ranura 
correspondiente como se indica en la parte de 
atrás de su tablet.
2. Empuje la tarjeta de memoria en la ranura 
correspondiente hasta que encaje correctamente. 

1.10. Introducir texto

Cuando utiliza la tablet, puede usar el teclado 
virtual para escribir texto, números y símbolos 
directamente en su pantalla táctil. Tras seleccionar 
el método de búsqueda, por ejemplo, el teclado 
virtual se mostrará como indica esta imagen:

De acuerdo a la configuración de seguridad de 
bloqueo de pantalla, podrá tener que introducir 
un PIN (configurado por el usuario) o únicamente 
deslizar el dedo por la pantalla desde el símbolo
       para desbloquear su tablet. 

Para cambiar estas configuraciones de seguridad 
de bloqueo tendrá que ir a Ajustes > Personal – 
Seguridad > Bloqueo de pantalla. 

1.5. Reiniciar el dispositivo

Para reiniciar el dispositivo, presione la tecla 
Encender/Apagar/Bloquear durante 2-3 segundos 
y escoja a continuación la opción “Reboot”. 
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2. Pantalla principal 

La pantalla principal presenta varios paneles de opciones y aplicaciones que vienen instaladas de fábrica. 
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Arrastrando hacia abajo, abre el panel de notificaciones. Arrastrando nuevamente, abre el 
panel de accesos directos. 

Hacia la izquierda/derecha, abre otros paneles (si existen).

Abre el motor de búsqueda.

Permite la búsqueda por voz.

Abre los ajustes.

Barra de tareas.

Abre la Galería de fotografías y vídeos.

Abre Play Store.

Abre la Cámara.

Abre la Radio FM.

Abre Google Maps.

Abre YouTube. 

Abre la lista de aplicaciones y pantalla Widget.

Abre el navegador de internet (browser).

Abre la cuenta e-mail.
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Permite disminuir o aumentar el volumen 
de su dispositivo, respectivamente.

Permite capturar una imagen de la pantalla. 

Permite volver a la pantalla anterior.

Permite volver a la pantalla principal.

Permite visualizar la lista de aplicaciones 
visitas recientemente. 

Indicador Wi-Fi.

Indicador de batería

Hora.  
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2.1. Añadir y eliminar iconos de la pantalla 
principal

Se pueden añadir o eliminar items de la pantalla 
principal pulsando en el icono que abre la lista de 
aplicaciones, que aparecerá inmediatamente. 

Para añadir iconos, toque (sin soltar) en el item 
de la aplicación que desea colocar en la pantalla 
principal. Arrástrelo después al lugar que elija. 

Para cambiar de sitio los iconos en la pantalla 
principal, únicamente tendrá que pulsar (sin 
soltar) durante 2 segundos sobre el icono deseado 
y arrastrarlo hacia donde se quiere. 

Para eliminar iconos de la pantalla principal, pulse 
(sin soltar) en el que pretende borrar y arrástrelo 
hacia la cruz que aparece en la parte superior de la 
pantalla de su Tab4you V. 

2.2. Barra de tareas

La barra de tareas se encuentra en la parte inferior 
de la pantalla de su Tab4you V. 

Se compone de los siguientes iconos:

2.3. Iconos de notificaciones

Para acceder a los iconos de notificaciones, tendrá 
que abrir el panel de notificaciones (pantalla 1) 
arrastrando el dedo de arriba a abajo en cualquier 
parte de la barra representada a continuación (ba-
rra superior de la pantalla de su Tab4you V).

Vuelva a arrastrar el dedo de arriba a abajo sobre 
el panel de notificaciones para abrir la pantalla 2 – 
Panel de accesos directos. 

Pantalla 2 - Panel de accesos directos:

a) Panel de notificaciones y panel de accesos 
directos

Arrastre la barra superior de su Tab4you V para 
abrir el panel de notificaciones como se muestra 
encima (pantalla 1). Para limpiarlo, seleccione el 
icono ELIMINAR en la parte inferior derecha de la 
ventana de notificaciones. También tiene acceso 
al panel de accesos directos (pantalla 2) en el que 
podrá activar las siguientes funciones: 

Pantalla 1 - Panel de notificaciones: 
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Icono Configuración Función

Identificación de 
usuario

Información de usuario(s). Permite cambiar entre 
varias cuentas de usuarios.

Ajustes Abre la ventana “Ajustes”.

Indicador de 
batería Abre la ventana “Batería”.

Brillo Permite ajustar el nivel de brillo básico de la pantalla 
hacia más claro/oscuro. 

Indicador
Wi-Fi

Abre la ventana “Wi-Fi” activando/desactivando su 
conexión. 

Bluetooth Activa/desactiva la función de transferencia de datos 
por bluetooth.  

Modo “No 
molestar”

Activa/desactiva el modo “No molestar”. Permite 
poner el dispositivo en modo “Silencio total”, “Solo 
alarmas” o sonar únicamente en periodos definidos 
por el usuario.

Modo avión Activa/desactiva el Modo avión.

Girar 
automáticamente Activa/desactiva la rotación automática de la pantalla.

Ubicación Activa/desactiva la función de localización por GPS.

Enviar Permite proyectar la pantalla de su Tab4you V en una 
televisión u otro dispositivo. 

3. Personalizar su Tab4you V 

Para personalizar su Tab4you V de acuerdo a 
las preferencias de usuario, deberá escoger la 
opción “Ajustes” en la lista de aplicaciones o 
panel de notificación. 

3.1. Gestionar aplicaciones

Para abrir una aplicación, pulse sobre la deseada. 
Para gestionar las aplicaciones instaladas 
en su tablet, vaya a Ajustes > Dispositivo-

Aplicaciones. 
1. Para desinstalar una aplicación, seleccione 
las que han sido transferidas y a continuación 
pulse en DESINSTALAR. Pulse ACEPTAR para 
confirmar. 
2. Para interrumpir o cambiar la configuración de 
una aplicación, selecciónela y escoja la opción 
que desea. 

3.2. Pantalla

a) Fondo de pantalla
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Puede personalizar el fondo de pantalla 
que aparece en su Tab4you V en: Ajustes > 
Dispositivo – Pantalla > Fondo de pantalla. 
Podrá escoger una imagen entre las siguientes 
carpetas: 
• Galería;
• Fondos de pantalla; 
• Fondos animados.

b) Suspensión de pantalla

Para ahorrar batería, su Tab4you V puede 
programarse para que la pantalla se suspenda 
automáticamente cuando no esté siendo 
utilizada. 

Permite configurar el tiempo que pasa hasta 
que la pantalla se bloquea: 15 o 30 segundos de 
inactividad o nunca suspender. 

Para acceder a esta opción pulse en: Ajustes > 
Dispositivo – Pantalla > Suspender después 
de y seleccione el tiempo deseado. 

c) Proyectar pantalla

Para proyectar la pantalla de su Tab4you V en 
otros dispositivos, deberá pulsar en: Ajustes > 
Dispositivo – Pantalla > Enviar pantalla. 

3.3. Localización por GPS

Su dispositivo Tab4you V dispone de antena GPS 
(Sistema de Posición Global). Algunas aplicacio-
nes podrán pedir permiso para indicar su ubica-
ción y tendrá que utilizar esta función en varias 
como sistema de navegación de mapas. Para 
activar/desactivar esta opción, pulse: Ajustes > 
Personal – Ubicación; y podrá cambiarla en su 
icono situado en el parte superior derecha. 

3.4. Idioma y introducción de texto

Para configurar el idioma de su dispositivo pulse 
en: Ajustes > Personal - Idioma e introducción 
de texto > Idioma y seleccione el que desea. 
Podrá gestionar la configuración de su teclado 
y los métodos de introducción del dispositivo 
igualmente.  

3.5. Seguridad

Para configurar el bloqueo de pantalla, pulse: 
Ajustes > Personal - Seguridad > Bloqueo de 
pantalla, y aparecerá una serie de opciones: 
• Sin seguridad: desactiva el bloqueo de pantalla. 
•  Deslizar: para desbloquear la pantalla sólo será 
necesario deslizar el icono del candado. 
• Patrón: para desbloquear la pantalla será ne-
cesario diseñar un patrón. Siga las intrucciones 
e introdúzcalo después, siempre que se solicite. 
• Desbloqueo de voz: permite desbloquear la 
pantalla a través de comandos de voz. 
• PIN: para desbloquear la pantalla será necesario 
un PIN numérico de, al menos, 4 dígitos. Después 
deberá introducirse siempre que se solicite. 
• Contraseña: para desbloquear la pantalla será 
necesario una contraseña de, al menos, 4 carac-
teres. Después deberá introducirse siempre que 
se solicite. 

3.6. Sonido y notificaciones

a) Configuración de sonido

Para gestionar el sonido del sistema, pulse en: 
Ajustes > Dispositivo – Sonido y notificaciones 
> Perfiles predefinidos y seleccione la opción 
que desea. También podrá configurar el 
volumen o sonido de notificación deseados, 
activar/desactivar los sonidos de teclado y los 
de bloqueo de la pantalla: para ello pulse en 
el símbolo     de la parte superior derecha de la 
pantalla. 

b) Notificaciones con pantalla bloqueada

Se puede seleccionar si pretende que no se 
muestren notificaciones en la pantalla cuando 
esté bloqueada. Para ello, pulse en: Ajustes 
> Dispositivo – Sonido y notificaciones > 
Notificación > Con dispositivo bloqueado.

3.7. Restablecer datos de fábrica

Para reiniciar el sistema y restaurar la 
configuración original, es necesario seguir estos 
pasos: 
1. Seleccionar Ajustes > Personal – Copia de 
seguridad.
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2. Presionar > Restablecer datos de fábrica.
3. Por último, pulse en RESTABLECER TABLET.
Nota: esta opción borra todos los datos de 
almacenamiento interno del dispositivo 
incluyendo la cuenta e-mail, las aplicaciones 
transferidas, la música, las fotografías y otros. 

3.8. Fecha y hora

Podrá configurar fecha y hora manualmente o de 
forma automática (en red o GPS). Para ello, pulse: 
Ajustes > Sistema – Fecha y hora > Fecha y 
hora automáticas y seleccione la opción que 
desea. 

4. Conectividad 

4.1. Conexión USB

La conexión USB entre su Tab4you V y su 
ordenador permite cargar la batería de 
su dispositivo. También puede conectar su 
dispositivo a un ordenador y utilizarlo como 
un disco externo que le permita acceder a un 
directorio de archivos. 
1. Si pretende transferir documentos de o a una 
tarjeta de memoria, insértela en el dispositivo. 
2. Con el cable USB, conecte su Tab4you V a su 
ordenador. 
3. Abra el panel de notificaciones y seleccione 
después USB para cargar. 
4. Pulse en Transferir fotos (PTP) o Transferir 
archivos.
5. En su ordenador, abra la carpeta deseada para 
visualizar los documentos. 
6. Copie los documentos del ordenador y 
péguelos en la tarjeta de memoria. 

4.2. Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi:  IEEE 802.11/b/g/n (2.4 gHz)
Con el Wi-Fi  puede conectarse a Internet o a 
otros dispositivos de red en cualquier lugar 
siempre que un punto de acceso sin cables esté 
disponible. 

a) Activar el Wi-Fi: en la lista de aplicaciones, 
pulse en Ajustes > Conexiones inalámbricas y 
redes – Wi-Fi; y active el Wi-Fi. 

b) Cuando la opción Wi-Fi esté conectada, 
el dispositivo busca automáticamente una 
conexión disponible. 
1. Seleccione una red.
2. Si es necesario, introduzca la contraseña de la 
red. 
3. Por último, pulse en CONECTAR. 

4.3. Bluetooth

Este dispositivo tiene bluetooth incluido. Para 
activarlo/desactivarlo pulse en: Ajustes > 
Conexiones inalámbricas y redes - Bluetooth; 
y después active/desactive esta opción. 

4.4. Utilización de datos

Indica las transferencias de datos que han sido 
realizadas por el dispositivo (INFORMACIÓN 
GENERAL) o  por cada aplicación (Wi-Fi). Para 
acceder a esta función, pulse en: Ajustes > Co-
nexiones inalámbricas y redes - Uso de datos. 

5. Internet

5.1. E-mail 

Para recibir y enviar e-mails, deberá tener un 
servicio de correo remoto. Este puede ser 
ofrecido por un prestador de servicios. Su 
Tab4you V es compatible con los patrones de 
Internet aplicables para el POP3/IMAP/Exchange. 
Antes de recibir o enviar e-mails en su dispositivo, 
necesita configurar una cuenta de e-mail (o más 
de una). Por defecto, su Tab4you V viene con las 
aplicaciones Correo y Gmail instaladas. 

a) Configurar su e-mail 

• Pulse el icono Correo            o Gmail            en la 
lista de aplicaciones. 
• Siga las indicaciones que aparecen en la guía 
del correo para configurar su cuenta. Pulse en 
SIGUIENTE hasta finalizar el proceso. 
• Si pretende añadir otra cuenta de e-mail, pulse 
en: Ajustes > Personal – Cuentas > Añadir 
cuenta, y siga los pasos anteriores. Cuando 
termine la configuración, los mensajes de e-mail 
serán transferidos a este dispositivo. 

ES



39

b) Escribir y enviar un e-mail

1. Abra la aplicación e-mail. 
2. Seleccione        .
3. En el campo Para, inserte manualmente los 
e-mails de los destinatarios y sepárelos con una 
coma. Puede también añadir más destinatarios 
presionando en Cc/Bcc. 
4. Para adjuntar documentos, pulse        .
5. Introduzca el asunto y el texto en el cuerpo 
del e-mail. 
6. Pulse        para enviar el e-mail.

c) Eliminar la cuenta e-mail 

1. En la lista de aplicaciones, pulse en: Ajustes 
> Personal – Cuentas y seleccione la que desea 
eliminar. 

2. Pulse el botón de opciones en la parte superior 
derecha de la pantalla y pulse Quitar cuenta.

5.2. Navegador de Internet

En la lista de aplicaciones pulse el icono de su 
navegador de Internet. Por ejemplo, pulse en
         para acceder a Internet. 

a) Navegar en páginas web

1. Seleccionar el icono de su navegador de 
Internet para acceder al buscador predefinido. 
2. Para acceder a una página específica, 
seleccione el campo de entrada de URL. Escriba 
la dirección de la página web y seleccione       en 
su teclado. 
3. Para aumentar o disminuir el tamaño de 
algunos contenidos de la página, con dos 
dedos en la pantalla sepárelos o júntelos 
respectivamente. Podrá también hacerlo 
pulsando dos veces en la pantalla. 

El navegador soporta los siguientes recursos: 

• Pulse en        para añadir la página web a su lista 
de favoritos para acceder a ella más fácilmente. 

• Pulse en       y después en Historial para 
abrir la lista del historial reciente. Pulse en 
Marcadores > Histórico para acceder a la 
lista de las páginas guardadas. 

• Para añadir un nuevo separador, 
seleccione el separador en blanco         al 
lado del abierto.

• Para abrir un separador, pulse en el título 
del mismo. 

• Para cerrar un separador, presione     en 
el mismo. 

5.3. Play Store

La aplicación Play Store permite descargar 
una amplia gama de aplicaciones 
directamente a su dispositivo. Antes de 
utilizarlo, deberá tener una cuenta Google. 

1. Seleccione la aplicación Play Store           en 
la lista de aplicaciones. 
2. Entre en su cuenta Google. 
3. Busque las aplicaciones que pretende 
instalar y haga download en las mismas. 
4. Siga las instrucciones que van aparecien-
do en la pantalla. 

Nota: todas las aplicaciones ofrecidas en su 
Play Store están desarrolladas por terceros. 
Para más información sobre las mismas, 
deberá leer sus descripciones. Science4you 
no se responsabiliza de los daños causados 
por aplicaciones de terceros. 

6. Entretenimiento

6.1. Galería 

Para ver, organizar o editar sus imágenes 
y vídeos o enviarlos a otros dispositivos, 
seleccione Galería  en la lista de 
aplicaciones.

Nota: la cantidad de archivos almacena-
dos podrá influir el tiempo de entrada a la 
aplicación. 

ES



40

la lista que aparece a la derecha en la pantalla. 
2.5. Contraste: pulse en         y seleccione la opción 
deseada de la lista que aparece a la derecha de 
la pantalla. 

c) Reproducir un vídeo

1. Seleccione la carpeta que contiene vídeos.
2. Seleccione el vídeo que pretende reproducir.
3. Podrá controlar el avance/retroceso del vídeo 
pulsando en la pantalla y arrastrando la barra de 
visionado. 

6.2. Cámara fotográfica 

Con la Cámara           puede sacar fotografías y gra-
bar vídeos. La cámara de su Tab4you V presenta 
las siguientes funciones: 
• Zoom: coloque dos dedos en la pantalla y 
sepárelos y júntelos para poder aumentar o 
disminuir el zoom de sus fotografías. 
• Modos de fotografía: podrá seleccionar entre 
3 modos para sacar fotografías pulsando en cada 
uno de los siguientes iconos: 

- Modo normal
- Modo de belleza de rostro
- Modo panorámica

• Cámara frontal y trasera: podrá cambiar de 
la cámara trasera a la cámara frontal pulsando 
en        . 
• Modo fotográfico: para sacar una fotografía 
pulse en        . 
• Modo vídeo: para grabar un vídeo, pulse 
en          . 
• Configuración de la cámara: pulse en       para 
acceder a la configuración de la cámara. 

a) Sacar una fotografía 
1. En la lista de aplicaciones, seleccione Cámara. 
2. Apunte con la lente de su Tab4you V al objeto 
que quiera fotografiar. 
3. Seleccione el modo de fotografía que se 
aplica a la que desee sacar. Si es necesario, haga 
el zoom deseado. 
4. Pulse en    . La foto será automáticamente 
guardada en la carpeta Cámara (en la aplicación 
Galería). 
5. Seleccione el icono de visualización de 
imágenes en la parte superior derecha para ver 
sus fotografías. 

a) Ver una fotografía

1. Tras pulsar en Galería, seleccione una carpeta.
2. Para visualizar más fotos, mueva su dedo por la 
pantalla hacia la izquierda/derecha.
3. Para aumentar las imágenes, coloque dos 
dedos en la pantalla y aléjelos. Para disminuirlas, 
vuelva a juntarlos. Podrá hacerlo también 
pulsando dos veces sobre la pantalla. 
4. Para eliminar un archivo, pulse el botón de 
opciones en la parte superior derecha y después 
> Borrar. 

Nota: pulse en la pantalla para visualizar/ocultar 
la barra de opciones superior y la barra de tareas 
de su Tab4you V. 

5. Para ver los detalles del archivo, pulse el botón 
de opciones en la parte superior derecha y 
seleccione > Detalles. 
6. Para compartir un archivo, pulse en           en la 
barra superior. 
7. Para utilizar una fotografía como Fondo de 
pantalla o Imagen de contacto, seleccione el 
botón opciones en la parte superior derecha 
y pulse en: Estabelecer como... > Fondo de 
pantalla/Foto de contacto.

b) Editar una fotografía 

1. Recortar
1.1. Para recortar la imagen, pulse el botón de 
opciones en la parte superior derecha y después 
seleccione > Recortar. 
1.2. Mueva el cuadro de recorte sin soltarlo y 
arrastrándolo hacia la parte deseada. 
1.3. Una vez hecho eso, pulse GUARDAR en la 
parte superior izquierda. 

2. Editar y aplicar filtros
2.1. Para editar y aplicar distintos filtros, pulse el 
botón de opciones en la parte superior derecha y 
después en Editar. 
2.2. Color: pulse en     y seleccione la opción 
deseada de la lista que aparece a la derecha en 
la pantalla. 
2.3. Marco: pulse en       y seleccione la opción 
deseada de la lista que aparece a la derecha en 
la pantalla. 
2.4. Recortar, enderezar, girar, espejo o dibujo: 
pulse en         y seleccione la opción deseada de
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eventos en él. Para acceder al calendario, pulse 
en la aplicación Calendario    de su lista de 
aplicaciones.

1. Para crear un evento, pulse en       .
a. Cubra los espacios y configure las categorías 
fecha, hora y alarma. 
b. Una vez finalizado, pulse en Listo. 
2. Puede ver el calendario de diferentes formas, 
por Día, Semana, Mes o visualizar su Agenda de 
eventos seleccionando la opción deseada en la 
parte superior derecha de la pantalla. 
3. Para borrar un evento creado anteriormente, 
pulse sobre el mismo para abrir sus 
configuraciones y seleccione       > Aceptar. 

7.2. Reloj

Para acceder a esta herramienta, seleccione Reloj
        en su lista de aplicaciones.

Esta herramienta presenta varias funciones: 

a) Configurar alarma

1. Seleccione       .
2. Pulse en       para añadir una alarma. 
3. Podrá configurar los detalles de su alarma: 
3.1. Para cambiar el nombre de la alarma, pulse 
en la hora mostrada. 
3.2. Para activar una alarma ya existente, cambie 
al modo Activado. 
3.3. Para cancelar una alarma, cambie al modo 
Desactivado. 
4. Cuando la alarma suene, para apagarla pulse 
en      . Para que se repita después de un periodo 
de tiempo específico, arrastre el icono de alarma 
hacia       . 
5. Para eliminar una alarma, pulse en        .

b) Temporizador

1. Pulse en       para la función de temporizador. 
2. Configure el tiempo que desea y después 
pulse en       . Para terminar, pulse en        . 
3. Pulse en        para borrar el último contador. 
4. Pulse en          para configurar un nuevo contador. 

c) Cronómetro

1. Pulse en         para la función de cronómetro. 

Nota: al pulsar en el icono      , la cámara sacará 
una fotografía automática al detectar una sonrisa. 

b) Grabar un vídeo 

1. En la lista de aplicaciones, seleccione Cámara. 
2. Apunte con la lente de su Tab4you V al objeto 
que desee grabar. Puede hacer zoom si lo 
necesita. 
3. Pulse en    para iniciar la grabación. Para 
terminarla, pulse nuevamente. 
4. El vídeo será automáticamente guardada en la 
carpeta Cámara (de la aplicación Galería). 
5. Seleccione el icono de visualización de 
imágenes en la parte superior derecha para ver 
sus vídeos. 

6.3. Radio FM

Su Tab4you V presenta la función de Radio FM. 

Para acceder a ella, pulse en Radio FM          .
 
Para sintonizar la radio deberá tener los 
auriculares conectados (no incluidos en el kit). 
• Pulse en      o      para avanzar o ir hacia atrás 
en los distintos canales de radio a través de una 
búsqueda automática. 
• Pulse en      para avanzar o      ir hacia atrás en 
los distintos canales de radio a través de una 
búsqueda manual. 
• Pulse en         para acceder a la lista de Emisoras 
de radio. 
• Pulse en     durante 2 segundos para añadir un 
canal de radio a su lista de favoritos. 
• Pulse el botón      en la parte superior derecha y 
después en Auricular para que la salida de sonido 
se efectúe de ese modo. Pulse nuevamente en el 
mismo menú y después en Altavoz para que la 
salida de sonido se efectúe de ese otro modo. 
• Pulse el botón de opciones en la parte superior 
derecha     y después Iniciar grabación para 
grabar un audio. 

7. Herramientas 

7.1. Calendario

Con esta herramienta podrá consultar el 
calendario diario, semanal o mensual y crear 
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2. Pulse en        para comenzar un contador. Para 
terminar, pulse en        . 
3. Pulse en        para borrar el último contador. 
4. Pulse en     para compartir su contador por 
e-mail.

7.3. Grabar audio

Con la Grabadora de sonidos, podrá grabar un 
audio.

En la lista de aplicaciones, seleccione Grabadora 
de sonidos        . 
a) Para grabar un audio, pulse en        .
b) Para finalizar la grabación, pulse en         .
c) Podrá guardar o eliminar su audio pulsando en 
GUARDAR o DESCARTAR respectivamente. 
d) Para escuchar la grabación que ha realizado, 
pulse en         para acceder a la lista de archivos de 
grabación y después, en la que desea oír. 

7.4. Calculadora

Con esta función, puede usar su Tab4you V como 
calculadora. Para abrirla, pulse en la aplicación 
Calculadora        . 

8. Características

8.1. Características del dispositivo

- Modelo: Tab5.0
- Frecuencia de Emisión: 
Bluetooth: 2402 - 2480 MHz;
WiFi (H20): 2412 - 2472 MHz; 
WiFi (H40): 2422 - 2462 MHz;
GPS: 1575,42 MHz.
- Potencia de Emisión: 
Bluetooth: 5,53 dBm;
WiFi: 9,51 dBm. 
- Voltaje de Trabajo: 3,7 V 

ATENCIÓN: su Tab4you V, modelo Tab5.0, no 
es un juguete. 

Garantía legal

O Tab4you V, modelo Tab5.0, se encuentra en 
conformidad con todas las disposiciones legales 
aplicables. 

1. Condiciones generales
Science4you garantiza al Cliente que Tab4you V y 
sus respectivos accesorios se encuentran exentos 
de defectos a nivel de materiales empleados 
y fabricación de la misma. Science4you no 
garantiza que el Tab4you V y sus respectivos 
accesorios funcionen interrumpidamente o libres 
de errores. 

› Plazo de garantía:
La fecha de compra del producto determina 
el inicio del periodo de garantía. Durante este 
periodo Science4you reparará o sustituirá el 
producto o piezas defectuosas, sin coste alguno 
para el Cliente. Science4you asume un plazo de 
garantía de 24 meses de acuerdo a la legislación 
en vigor (Decreto no 84/2008 y Directiva Europea 
99/44/EC). 
La reparación del Tab4you V se efectuará a 
través de la reparación de los defectos de la 
pieza/componentes o sustitución de estas o 
del producto. Science4you será la encargada 
de evaluar y decidir cuál es el mejor método a 
aplicar. Todo material reemplazado durante el 
proceso de reparación pasará a ser propiedad 
de Science4you y las piezas de sustitución serán 
propiedad del Cliente.
La garantía de un artículo reparado o sustituido 
será válida por el plazo de tiempo restante de 
garantía, incrementado por el tiempo destinado 
a la reparación del mismo.

2. Restricciones de la garantía 
La responsabilidad asumida por Science4you no 
se aplicará en los casos en los que se verifiquen 
defectos derivados de las siguientes situaciones:
- Daños estéticos (por ejemplo rayas en el 
exterior del producto);
- Accidente, uso incorrecto o abusivo;
- Uso de piezas que no hayan sido proporcionadas 
por Science4you o uso indebido de las mismas;
- Cambios realizados sin autorización formal de 
Science4you;
- Si se hubiese prestado asistencia técnica por 
personas/entidades ajenas a Science4you;
- Daños resultantes de desplazamientos, negli-
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gencias, exceso o falta de corriente, causa mayor 
o debido al ambiente en el que se utilizó;
- Como consecuencia del desgaste debido a la 
utilización del producto;
- Como consecuencia de alteraciones efectuadas 
en el producto, tanto a nivel de hardware como 
de software;
- Daños en el monitor de cristales líquidos (LCD) 
y/o cámaras fotográficas y de vídeo;
- Como consecuencia de infecciones por virus 
informáticos;
- Como resultado de definición o alteración de la 
contraseña;
- En el caso de señales de apertura del equipo y/o 
manejo de los componentes internos;
- Si el defecto no fuese debidamente comunicado 
a Science4you en el plazo de garantía.
Los servicios llevados a cabo por Science4you 
para la reparación de cualquier daño o defecto 
causado como consecuencia de las razones 
anteriores, estarán sujetos a cargos de mano de 
obra, transporte y piezas a pagar por el Cliente. La 
reinstalación del software original estará sujeta a 
cargos adicionales que deberán ser abonados 
por el Cliente.

› Situaciones ajenas a la garantía: 
La garantía no cubre hardware o software de 
terceros que puedan ser vendidos o distribuidos 
junto al Tab4you V.
La garantía no se aplica a personas/empresas que 
celebren contrato de alquiler con Tab4you V. En 
estas circunstancias esa persona/empresa deberá 
entrar en contacto con la compañía de alquiler 
para determinar la existencia de esa garantía. 

3. Requisitos para reclamar la garantía:
La reclamación de garantía de Tab4you V, deberá 
cumplir los siguientes requisitos:
- El Cliente debe ponerse en contacto con 
Science4you con el fin de organizar su reparación 
o sustitución. Para tal efecto, deberán utilizarse 
los siguientes datos de contacto: 
info@science4you.es / (+34) 91 279 63 42.
- El Cliente deberá probar que el producto 
fue comprado nuevo en Science4you o un 
distribuidor autorizado. Se exigirá presentar la 
factura de compra para habilitar el proceso de 
garantía;
- El Cliente deberá proporcionar una descripción 
clara y detallada del fallo/defecto de Tab4you V, 
a través de la documentación existente para tal 

efecto;
- El Cliente deberá aceptar el diagnóstico del 
equipo de asistencia técnica;
- El Cliente presentará el dispositivo completo 
incluidos todos los dispositivos periféricos, 
hardware y soportes de almacenamiento 
externo;
- El Cliente se asegurará de que Tab4you V, es 
embalado correctamente para su transporte.
El usuario tendrá la obligación de efectuar la 
pertinente copia de seguridad y de protección 
de datos almacenados. Science4you no se 
hará responsable de la pérdida de datos 
independientemente de los motivos por los que 
se produzca.
Esta garantía es válida y aplicable únicamente 
en el país donde se adquirió el producto, ya 
que Science4you ha diseñado el producto para 
venderse exclusivamente en ese país.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

Nosotros, 
Science4you S.A. 
ANJE - Casa do Farol, Rua Paulo da Gama, 
629, 4150-589 Porto 

Declaramos que el producto Tab4you V, modelo 
Tab5.0, cumple los requisitos esenciales de 
las siguientes Directices des Parlamento y 
del Consejo Europeo: la Directiva de Equipos 
Radioeléctricos (RED); Restricción del uso de 
determinadas substancias peligrosas (RoHS) en 
equipamientos eléctricos y electrónicos 2011/65/
EU.

Visita www.science4you.es/tab4youv_dc para 
acceder a la Declaración de Conformidad.
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